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AND ENVIRONMENTALLY 
 

 RESPONSIBLE 
 

2



TOWN OF STETTLER 

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING 

TUESDAY, MAY 5th, 2020 

6:30 P.M. 

AGENDA 

 

1. Agenda Additions 

 

2. Agenda Approval 

 

3. Confirmation of Minutes 

 

(a) Minutes of the Regular Council Meeting of April 21st, 2020                                           5-8 

 

(b) Business Arising from the April 21st, 2020 Council Minutes 

 

4. Citizens Forum 

 

5. Delegations 

 

(a)    Justin Tanner – Gitzel & Co. – 2019 Financial Statement                                               9-65
 

6. Administration 

 

(a) Bank Reconciliation – March 31st, 2020                                                                              66
 

(b) Stettler Aquatic Centre – Pool Maintenance & Improvement                                       Verbal
 

(c) Meeting Dates 

 

- Tuesday, May 12 – 2020 Tax Budget Council Deliberations – 3:00pm 

- Tuesday, May 12 – COW – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, May 19 – Council – 6:30pm (2020 Tax Budget and Tax Rate By-

law) 

-   Monday, June 1 – Friday, June 5 – Senior’s Week 

-   Tuesday, June 2 – Council – 6:30pm 

-   Thursday, June 4 – Sunday, June 7 – FCM Annual Conference - CANCELLED 

-   Tuesday, June 9 – COW – 4:30pm 

-   Tuesday, June 16 – Council – 6:30pm 

-   Tuesday, July 7 – Council – 6:30pm 

-   Tuesday, July 21 – Council – 6:30pm 

-   Tuesday, August 4 – Council – 6:30pm 

-   Tuesday, August 18 – Council – 6:30pm 

-   Tuesday, September 1 – Council – 6:30pm 

-   Tuesday, September 8 – COW – 4:30pm 

-   Tuesday, September 15 – Council – 6:30pm 

-   Wednesday, September 23 – Friday, September 25 – 2020 AUMA Conven-

tion 

 

(d) Accounts Payable in the amount of $612,252.44                                                            67-75
($96,900.41 + $115,104.59 + $340,247.44 + $60,000)  
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7. Council 

 

(a) Meeting Reports 

 

8. Minutes 

 

9. Public Hearing  

 

10. Bylaws        

         

11. Correspondence 

 

(a) Barry Morishita, AUMA President – Access to Health Care Letter                                 76-80
 

12. Items Added 

 

13. In-Camera Session 

 

14. Adjournment 
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  MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE TOWN OF STETTLER COUNCIL 

HELD ON TUESDAY, APRIL 21st, 2020 IN THE MUNICIPAL OFFICE, 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 

Present: 

Mayor S. Nolls 

  

Councillors A. Campbell, C. Barros, Councillor G. Lawlor 

M. Fischer, S. Pfeiffer & W. Smith  

 

CAO G. Switenky 

Assistant CAO S. Gerlitz 

Director of Operations M. Robbins 

 

Absent:  None 

 

Call to Order:  Mayor Nolls called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.  

 

1/2. Agenda Additions/Approval:  

 

 

 Motion 20:04:16 Moved by Councillor Fischer to approve the agenda as  

  amended. 

   

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous   

3. Confirmation of Minutes: 

 

(a)    Minutes of the Regular Meeting of Council held April 7th 

   , 2020 

 

Motion 20:04:17          Moved by Councillor Pfeiffer that the Minutes of the  

Regular Meeting of Council held on April 7th, 2020  

be approved as presented. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

(b)    Business Arising from the April 7th, 2020 Minutes 

 

None 

 

4. Citizen’s Forum:          (a) No one was present at the Citizen’s Forum 

 

5. Delegations:               (a) None 

 

6. Administration:   

(a)      2020 Capital Budget – 52nd Street (49-50 Avenue) Water  

Main Replacement RFP 

 

Director of Operations M. Robbins advised that there was  

an approved 2020 Capital Budget of $280,000 to replace  

the water mains and services in 52nd Street from 49-50  

Avenues, funded from the 2020 MSI grant. The following 

tenders for the project were received by Tagish Engineering 

on March 31st, 2020: 

 

 
5



COUNCIL MINUTES 

APRIL 21st, 2020 

PAGE 2 

 

 

Contingency was not included in the tender to avoid extra  

billing; however, carrying a 10% contingency allowance is  

necessary to cover any unexpected costs or changes. 

 

 
 

Motion 20:04:18          Moved by Councillor Campbell that the Town of Stettler  

Council award the 52nd Street Water Replacements (49-50  

Avenue) tender to Wally’s Backhoe Services in the amount  

of $200,219.25, with a 10% contingency of $20,100 for a  

construction cost of $220,319.25, excluding GST, and utilize  

Tagish Engineering for engineering services up to $32,500  

for a total project expenditure of $252,819.25 with funding  

to be provided from MSI in the 2020 Capital Budget. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

(b) 2020 Expense/Revenue Summary – March 31, 2020 

 

          Motion 20:04:19   Moved by Councillor Smith that the Town of   

     Stettler Council approve the 2020 Expense/Revenue  

Summary as of March 31st, 2020 as presented. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

      

(c) 2020 Capital Budget Summary – March 31, 2020 

 

          Motion 20:04:20   Moved by Councillor Lawlor that the Town of   

     Stettler Council approve the 2020 Capital Budget Summary  

as of March 31st, 2020 as presented. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

 

(d) CAO Reports      

 

           Motion 20:04:21   Moved by Councillor Barros that the Town of   

     Stettler Council approve the March 2020 CAO Reports as  

presented. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

(e) Meeting Dates 

 

- Tuesday, May 5 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, May 12 – 2020 Tax Budget Council Deliberations – 3:00pm 

- Tuesday, May 12 – COW – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, May 19 – Council – 6:30pm (2020 Tax Budget and Tax Rate 

Bylaw) 

-   Monday, June 1 – Friday, June 5 – Senior’s Week 

-   Tuesday, June 2 – Council – 6:30pm 

-   Thursday, June 4 – Sunday, June 7 – FCM Annual Conference - 

CANCELLED 

-   Tuesday, June 9 – COW – 4:30pm 

-   Tuesday, June 16 – Council – 6:30pm 

-   Tuesday, July 7 – Council – 6:30pm 

-   Tuesday, July 21 – Council – 6:30pm 
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-   Tuesday, August 4 – Council – 6:30pm 

-   Tuesday, August 18 – Council – 6:30pm 

-   Tuesday, September 1 – Council – 6:30pm 

-   Tuesday, September 8 – COW – 4:30pm 

-   Tuesday, September 15 – Council – 6:30pm 

-   Wednesday, September 23 – Friday, September 25 – 2020 AUMA 

Convention 

 

(h) Accounts Payable in the amount of $362,091.80 

 

        Motion 20:04:22  Moved by Councillor Fischer that Accounts Payable in the  

amount of $362,091.80 for the period ending April 21st, 2020 for  

having been paid, be accepted as presented.  

 

    MOTION CARRIED 

    Unanimous  

 

7. Council:                      Councillors outlined highlights of meetings they attended. 
   

(a) Mayor Nolls 

 

April 9 – Talk of the Town 

April 9 – Conference Call with Central Alberta Mayors 

April 15 – Talk of the Town 

April 20 – Conference Call with the Government of Alberta 

 

(b) Councillor Barros 

 

No report. 

 

(c) Councillor Campbell 

 

No report. 

 

(d) Councillor Fischer 

 

No report. 

 

(e) Councillor Lawlor 

 

No report. 

 

(f) Councillor Pfeiffer  
 

No report. 

 

(g) Councillor Smith 

 

No report. 

 

          Motion 20:04:23 Moved by Councillor Pfeiffer that the Town of Stettler  

 Council approve the Council Reports as presented. 

       

    MOTION CARRIED 

    Unanimous 
 

 

8. Minutes: (a)    None 

 

9. Public Hearing: (a) None 

 

10. Bylaws: (a) None 

   

11.  Correspondence: (a)   City of Red Deer – The Roles of Government During COVID- 

           19 

   (b)   Fountain Tire Stettler – Notice of Closure    
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         Motion 20:04:24 Moved by Councillor Campbell that the Town of Stettler 

 Council accept the correspondence items (a-b) for  

 information. 

       

    MOTION CARRIED 

                                              Unanimous 

                                                           

12. Items Added:  None 

 

13. In-Camera Session:  None 

  

14.     Adjournment: 

 

          Motion 20:04:25 Moved by Councillor Smith that this regular meeting  of  

 the Town of Stettler Council be adjourned. 

  

    MOTION CARRIED 

                                              Unanimous at 7:13 p.m. 

 

 

___________________________________ 

Mayor 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Assistant CAO 
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MEMORANDUM 
 

 To: Greg Switenky, CAO 

 

 From: Steven Gerlitz, Asst. CAO 

 

 Date: May 5, 2020 

 

 Re: 2019 Financial Statements 

 
Recommendation 

That the Town of Stettler Council accept the 2019 Consolidated Financial Statements and the Municipal 

Financial Information Return for the Year Ended December 31, 2019 as presented, including correspondence 

from the Auditor as follows: 

 

1. A Management Letter dated May 5, 2020. (in camera) 

2. An Auditor Opinion Letter dated May 5, 2020 

3. The Auditors’ Report on the 2019 Consolidated Financial Statements, dated May 5, 2020. 

4. The Auditors’ Report on the 2019 Municipal Financial Information Return dated May 5, 2020. 

 

Background Information 

  

Plans & Bylaws 

 

Financial Implications 

 

Alternatives to the Recommendation 

 

Points to Ponder 

 

Communication 

• J. Tanner, Auditor – Gitzel Krejci Dand Peterson 

• K. Hymers – Office Administrator 

• G. Switenky – CAO 

 

Documentation  

• 2019 Financial Audit 

• 2019 Expense and Revenue Statement 

• 2019 Reserves 

• 2019 Capital Budget Summary 
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TOWN OF STETTLER

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2019

2019 2018

FINANCIAL ASSETS

     Cash and Temporary Investments (Note 2) 10,379,895$    9,033,725$      

     Taxes and Grants-in-lieu Receivables (Note 3) 263,150           237,712           

     Local Improvement Taxes Receivable 1,337,046        1,454,350        

     Trade and Other Receivables 1,872,379        1,415,165        

     Receivable from Governments 473,480           332,183           

     Land Inventory Held for Resale 393,882           393,882           

     Long-term Investments (Note 4) 40                    40                    

     Other Assets -                  1,351               

           TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 14,719,872$    12,868,408$    

LIABILITIES

     Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 1,873,292$      1,714,427$      

     Deposit Liabilities 22,275             20,350             

     Deferred Revenue (Note 5) 1,894,505        1,647,986        

     Other Current Liabilities 100,147           -                  

     Other Long-term Liabilities (Note 19) 105,359           105,359           

     Long- term Debt (Note 7) 5,482,521        6,004,090        

          TOTAL LIABILITIES 9,478,099$      9,492,212$      

 

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS (DEBT) 5,241,773$      3,376,196$      

NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS

     Tangible Capital Assets (Note 9) 95,362,814      99,269,005      

     Prepaid Expenses 15,459             17,781             

           TOTAL NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS 95,378,273$    99,286,786$    

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (Note 11) 100,620,046$  102,662,982$  

CONTINGENCIES (NOTE 15)

Mayor Date

Page 1
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TOWN OF STETTLER

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

 

2019 2019 2018

Budget Actual Actual

(Unaudited)

REVENUES

          Net Taxes (Schedule 3) 5,939,833$      6,041,718$      5,787,901$      

          Sales and User Fees 5,403,729        5,553,953        5,525,953        

          Government Transfers (Schedule 4) 1,477,351        1,691,725        1,550,941        

          Investment Income 121,300           261,508           191,951           

          Penalties and Costs on Taxes 85,950             90,361             88,062             

          Licenses and Permits 153,750           144,354           145,118           

          Fines 72,700             53,703             64,941             

          Franchise and Concession Contracts 1,597,000        1,630,338        1,551,013        

          Rentals 826,425           878,174           743,456           

          Gain on Sale of Tangible Capital Assets -                  -                  -                  

          Other -                  (100,416)         1,713               

               Total Revenue 15,678,038$    16,245,418$    15,651,049$    

EXPENDITURES (Schedule 5)

          Legislative 207,100           213,911           194,661           

          Administration 1,106,127        1,149,212        1,057,600        

          Protective Services 2,267,238        2,020,592        2,107,860        

          Transportation 2,208,864        1,978,555        2,198,825        

          Water Supply and Distribution 2,451,623        2,319,801        2,131,735        

          Wastewater Treatment and Disposal 508,387           676,218           471,326           

          Waste Management 729,435           713,136           681,293           

          Public Health and Welfare 277,863           241,008           238,654           

          Subdivision Land Development 1,078,252        949,797           1,005,965        

          Recreation, Culture and Parks 3,255,501        3,329,357        3,114,694        

          Amortization (Note 18) -                  5,912,296        6,208,320        

            Total Expenditures 14,090,390$    19,503,883$    19,410,933$    

EXCESS (SHORTFALL) OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSE

EXPENSES - BEFORE OTHER 1,587,648$      (3,258,465)$    (3,759,884)$    

OTHER

          Government Transfers for Capital (Schedule 4) 2,326,487        1,215,529        1,244,480        

EXCESS (SHORTFALL) OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES 3,914,135        (2,042,936)      (2,515,404)      

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 102,662,982    102,662,982    105,178,386    

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS, END OF YEAR 106,577,117$  100,620,046$  102,662,982$  

Page 2
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TOWN OF STETTLER

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS (DEBT)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

 

2019 2019 2018

Budget Actual Actual

Unaudited

EXCESS (SHORTFALL) OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES -$             (2,042,936)$   (2,515,404)$   

Acquisition of Tangible Capital Assets -                   (2,040,923)     (2,875,073)     

Proceeds on Disposal of Tangible Capital Assets -                   4,917             83,350           

Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets -                   5,912,296      6,208,320      

(Gain) Loss on Sale of Tangible Capital Assets -                   29,901           29,322           

-$             3,906,191$    3,445,919$    

Acquisition of Prepaid Assets -                   (15,459)          (17,781)          

Use of Prepaid Assets -                   17,781           53,514           

-$             2,322$           35,733$         

(INCREASE) DECREASE IN NET DEBT -$             1,865,577$    966,248$       

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS (DEBT), BEGINNING OF YEAR -$                 3,376,196$    2,409,948$    

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS (DEBT), END OF YEAR -$                 5,241,773$    3,376,196$    

Page 3
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TOWN OF STETTLER

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

 

2019 2018

NET INFLOW (OUTFLOW) OF CASH RELATED TO Actual Actual

THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES:

OPERATING

     Excess (Shortfall) of Revenues Over Expenditures (2,042,936)$   (2,515,404)$  

     Non-cash items included in excess (shortfall) of revenues over expenditures:

          Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets (Note 18) 5,912,296      6,208,320     

          (Gain) Loss on Disposal of Tangible Capital Assets 29,901           29,322          

     Non-cash Charges to Operations (net change):

          Taxes and Grants-in-lieu Receivables (25,438)          10,519          

          Local Improvement Taxes Receivables 117,304         121,050        

          Government Trade and Other Receivables (598,511)        235,887        

          Other Financial Assets 1,351             (670)              

          Prepaid Expenses 2,322             35,733          

          Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 158,865         24,832          

          Land Held for Resale -                 (1)                  

          Deferred Revenue 346,666         1,196,312     

          Long Term Liability -                 -                

          Deposit Liabilities 1,925             (1,675)           

               Net Cash Provided by (used in) Operating Activities 3,903,745      5,344,225     

CAPITAL

     Acquisition of Tangible Capital Assets (2,040,923)     (2,875,073)    

     Sale of Tangible Capital Assets 4,917             83,350          

              Cash Applied to Capital Transactions (2,036,006)     (2,791,723)    

INVESTING

     Decrease (increase) in Restricted Cash or Cash Equivalents (261,021)        (1,086,491)    

              Cash Provided by (Applied to) Investing Transactions (261,021)        (1,086,491)    

FINANCING

     Other Long-Term Debt -                 -                

     Long-Term Debt Issued -                 -                

     Long-Term Debt Repaid (521,569)        (498,536)       

              Cash Provided by (Applied to) Financing Transactions (521,569)        (498,536)       

CHANGE IN CASH AND EQUIVALENTS DURING THE YEAR 1,085,149$    967,475$      

CASH AND EQUIVALENTS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 7,495,560      6,528,085     

CASH AND EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR 8,580,709$    7,495,560$   

Cash and Cash Equivalents is Made up of:

     Cash and Temporary Investments (Note 2) 10,379,895$  9,033,725$   

     Less: Restricted Portion of Cash and Temporary Investments (Note 2) (1,799,186)     (1,538,165)    

 8,580,709$    7,495,560$   

Page 4
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Unrestricted Restricted Equity in Tangible 2019 2018

Surplus Surplus Capital Assets Actual Actual

     

BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 2,521,078             6,876,989             93,264,915            102,662,982  105,178,386  

Excess (deficiency) of Revenues over Expense (2,042,936)            -                            -                            (2,042,936)     (2,515,404)     

Unrestricted Funds Designated for Future Use (2,679,573)            2,679,573             -                     -                     

Restricted Funds Used for Operations 396,675                (396,675)               -                     -                     

Restricted Funds Used for TCA (945,019)               945,019                -                     -                     

Current Year Funds Used for TCA (1,090,988)            1,090,988             -                     -                     

Donated and Contributed TCA -                            -                            -                     -                     

Disposal of TCA 29,901                  (29,901)                 -                     -                     

Annual Amortization Expense 5,912,296             (5,912,296)            -                     -                     

Long Term Debt Repaid (521,568)               521,568                -                     -                     

Long Term Debt Used for TCA -                            

Long Term Debt Issued -                            

 -                            -                     -                     

Change in Accumulated Surplus 3,807                    1,337,879             (3,384,622)            (2,042,936)     (2,515,404)     

BALANCE, END OF YEAR 2,524,885             8,214,868             89,880,293           100,620,046  102,662,982  

TOWN OF STETTLER

SCHEDULE 1 - CHANGES IN ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

Page 5
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Land Land Buildings Engineered Machinery and Vehicles 2019 2018

Improvements Structures Equipment Actual Actual

       

COST:

BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,460,741      6,220,067      57,377,697    110,684,506  6,788,267      4,092,261     186,623,539 184,918,214 

Acquistition of Tangible Capital Assets 65,258           60,797           342,691         1,313,153      240,563         18,461          2,040,923     2,875,073     

Construction-in-Progress -                    -                    -                    

Disposal of Tangible Capital Assets -                     -                     (138,538)        (1,149,116)     (148,832)        -                    (1,436,486)    (1,169,748)    

Write Down of Tangible Capital Assets

BALANCE, END OF YEAR 1,525,999      6,280,864      57,581,850    110,848,543  6,879,998      4,110,722     187,227,976 186,623,539 

ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION:

BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR -                     2,180,621      15,167,340    64,943,153    2,830,300      2,233,120     87,354,534   82,203,290   

Annual Amortization 262,062         1,152,561      3,916,192      405,934         175,547        5,912,296     6,208,320     

Accumulated Amortization on Disposals (138,538)        (1,114,298)     (148,832)        -                    (1,401,668)    (1,057,076)    

BALANCE, END OF YEAR -                     2,442,683      16,181,363    67,745,047    3,087,402      2,408,667     91,865,162   87,354,534   

2019 NET BOOK VALUE OF

TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS 1,525,999      3,838,181      41,400,487    43,103,496    3,792,596      1,702,055     95,362,814   99,269,005   

2018 NET BOOK VALUE OF

TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS 1,460,741      4,039,446      42,210,357    45,741,353    3,957,967      1,859,141     99,269,005   

 

 

TOWN OF STETTLER

SCHEDULE 2 - TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

Page 6
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TOWN OF STETTLER

SCHEDULE 3 - PROPERTY AND OTHER TAXES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

 

2019 2019 2018

Budget Actual Actual

(Unaudited)

TAXATION

Real Property Taxes 8,476,664$   8,478,367$   8,222,609$   

Linear Property Taxes 165,256        165,256        158,245        

Government Grants-in-lieu of Property Taxes 38,505          38,505          37,874          

Special Assessments and Local Improvement Taxes -                -                -                

Business Taxes 6,400            6,600            6,375            

     Subtotal 8,686,825$   8,688,728$   8,425,103$   

REQUISITIONS

Alberta School Foundation Fund - Basic 2,415,272     2,314,766     2,322,377     

Seniors Foundation 331,308        331,308        314,393        

Designated Industrial Property 412               936               432               

     Subtotal 2,746,992$   2,647,010$   2,637,202$   

NET MUNICIPAL TAXES 5,939,833$   6,041,718$   5,787,901$   

 

Page 7
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TOWN OF STETTLER

SCHEDULE 4 - GOVERNMENT TRANSFERS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

2019 2019 2018

Budget Actual Actual

(Unaudited)

TRANSFERS FOR OPERATING

Federal Government 1,500$          1,500$          6,396$          

Provincial Government 559,328        810,481        596,039        

Other Local Government 916,523        879,744        948,506        

     Subtotal 1,477,351$   1,691,725$   1,550,941$   

TRANSFERS FOR CAPITAL:

Provincial Government 2,317,487$   1,215,529$   1,244,480$   

Other Local Government 9,000            -                    -                    

     Subtotal 2,326,487$   1,215,529$   1,244,480$   

TOTAL GOVERNMENT TRANSFERS 3,803,838$   2,907,254$   2,795,421$   

TOWN OF STETTLER

SCHEDULE 5 - CONSOLIDATED EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

2019 2019 2018

Budget Actual Actual

(Unaudited)

CONSOLIDATED EXPENSES BY OBJECT

Salaries, Wages and Benefits 5,957,520$   6,046,447$   5,793,069$   

Contracted and General Services 2,675,956     2,389,198     2,268,985     

Materials, Goods, Supplies and Utilities 3,170,159     2,807,266     2,924,524     

Provision for Allowances 11,000          10,272          16,407          

Purchases and Transfers from Other Governments 1,072,338     976,901        986,375        

Transfers to Local Boards and Agencies 863,017        863,017        836,703        

Transfers to Individuals and Organizations 38,260          185,893        35,627          

Bank Charges and Short-term Interest 14,200          14,660          14,449          

Interest on Long-term Debt 238,430        238,436        265,098        

Other Expenditures 49,510          29,597          32,054          

Loss on Sale of Tangible Capital Assets -                29,900          29,322          

Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets -                5,912,296     6,208,320     

 

TOTAL EXPENSES 14,090,390$ 19,503,883$ 19,410,933$ 

Page 8
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General Protective Transporation Environmental Public Health Planning & Recreation 2019

Government Services  Use & & Welfare Development & Culture Actual

   Protection     

REVENUE:

Net Municipal Taxes 6,041,719      6,041,719   

Sales to Other Governments 32,000           32,000        

Sales and User Charges 96,784           54,870           27,937           4,728,114      21,796           267,718         324,734         5,521,953   

Penalities and Costs on Taxes 63,964           26,397           -                     90,361        

Licenses and Permits 110,733         33,621           144,354      

Fines 53,703           53,703        

Franchise and Concession Contracts 1,630,338      1,630,338   

Returns on Investments 210,081         3,042             15,579           30,147           1,106             1,553             -                     261,508      

Rentals 6,137             275,897         596,140         878,174      

Contributed and Donated Assets -                     -                     -                  

Federal Government Transfers -                     1,500             1,500          

Provincial Government Transfers 38,128           401,815         518,630         891,779         157,148         10,161           8,348             2,026,009   

Local Government Transfers -                     404,264         4,500             -                     -                     470,980         879,744      

Other Revenues (101,498)        -                      -                     -                     1,082             (100,416)     

   Total Revenue 8,011,516      1,028,427      572,783         5,676,437      180,050         588,950         1,402,784      17,460,947 

EXPENSES:

Salaries , Wages and Benefits 913,490         554,855         904,758         1,369,097      36,466           472,600         1,795,181      6,046,447   

Contracted and General Services 366,295         345,315         292,693         885,324         769                156,788         342,014         2,389,198   

Purchases from Other Governments 976,608         976,608      

Materials, Goods, Supplies and Utilities 46,128           141,799         776,461         816,322         7,339             294,607         724,610         2,807,266   

Provision for Allowance 1,586             2,015             6,671             -                     -                     10,272        

Transfer to Other Governments 293                -                     293             

Transfer to Local Boards and Agencies 386,880         196,435         279,702         863,017      

Transfer to Individuals and Organizations 3,255             900                25,509           -                     156,229         185,893      

Bank Charges 7,947             295                6,418             14,660        

Interest on Capital Long Term Debt 27,799           35,985           144,557         30,094           238,435      

Net Loss on Sale of TCA -                     -                     34,818           (4,917)            29,901        

Other Expenditures (124)               -                     -                     29,694           27                  29,597        

   Total Expense 1,363,121      2,020,592      2,013,152      3,674,558      266,518         924,288         3,329,358      13,591,587 

NET REVENUE, BEFORE

AMORTIZATION 6,648,395      (992,165)        (1,440,369)     2,001,880      (86,468)          (335,338)        (1,926,574)     3,869,361   

Amortization 96,429           147,677         3,806,884      1,004,767      3,811             131,681         721,047         5,912,296   

NET REVENUE 6,551,966      (1,139,842)     (5,247,253)     997,113         (90,279)          (467,019)        (2,647,621)     (2,042,936)  

TOWN OF STETTLER

SCHEDULE 6 - SEGMENTED DISCLOSURE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
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TOWN OF STETTLER

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements of the Town of Stettler are the representations of

management prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles for local 

governments established by the Public Sector Accounting Board of the Chartered Professional  

Accountants of Canada.  Significant aspects of the accounting policies adopted by the Town are as

follows:

(a) Reporting Entity

The consolidated financial statements reflect the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenditures, 

changes in fund balances and change in financial position of the reporting entity.  This entity is 

comprised of all of the municipal operations plus all of the organizations that are owned or controlled 

by the Town and are, therefore, accountable to the Town Council for the administration of their 

financial affairs and resources.  Included with the municipality are the following:

Town of Stettler Fire Department

Stettler Regional Board of Trade and Community Development

The schedule of taxes levied also includes requisitions for educational, health, social and other  

external organizations that are not part of the municipal reporting entity.

The statements exclude trust assets that are administered for the benefit of external parties.

Interdepartmental and organizational transactions and balances are eliminated.

(b) Basis of Accounting

The financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting.  The accrual basis

of accounting records revenue as it is earned and measurable.  Expenses are recognized as they 

are incurred and measurable based upon receipt of goods or services and/or the legal obligation

to pay.

Funds from external parties and earnings thereon restricted by agreement or legislation are

accounted for as deferred revenue until used for the purpose specified.

Government transfers, contributions and other amounts are received from third parties pursuant

to legislation, regulation or agreement and may only be used for certain programs, in the

completion of specific work, or for the purchase of tangible capital assets.  In addition, certain

user charges and fees are collected for which the related services have yet to be performed.  

Revenue is recognized in the period when the related expenses are incurred, services performed

or the tangible capital assets are acquired.

(c) Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting

principles for local governments requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect

the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the

date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenditure during the

period.  Where measurement uncertainty exists, the financial statements have been prepared

within reasonable limits of materiality.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.

(d) Investments

Investments are recorded at amortized cost.  Investment premiums and discounts are amortized on the

net present value basis over the term of the respective investments.  When there has been a loss in value

that is other that a temporary decline, the respective investment is written down to recognize the loss.
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TOWN OF STETTLER

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(e) Requisition Over-levy and Under-levy

Over-levies and under-levies arise from the difference between the actual property tax levy made

to cover each requisition and the actual amount requisitioned.

If the actual levy exceeds the requisition, the over-levy is accrued as a liability and property

tax revenue is reduced.  Where the actual levy is less than the requisition amount, the under-

levy is accrued as a receivable and as property tax revenue.

Requisition tax rates in the subsequent year are adjusted for any over-levies or under-levies

of the prior year.

(f) Land Held For Resale

Land held for resale is recorded at the lower of cost or net realizable value.  Cost includes costs

for land acquisition and improvements required to prepare the land for servicing such as clearing, 

stripping and leveling charges.  Related development costs incurred to provide infrastructure such

as water and wastewater services, roads, sidewalks and street lighting are recorded as physical

assets under their respective function.

(g) Government Transfers

Government transfers are the transfer of assets from senior levels of government that are not the

result of an exchange transaction, are not expected to be repaid in the future, or the result of a 

direct financial return.

Government transfers are recognized in the financial statements as revenue in the period in 

which events giving rise to the transfer occur, providing the transfers are authorized, any eligibility

criteria have been met, and reasonable extimates of the amounts can be determined.

(h) Non-Financial Assets

Non-financial assets are not available to discharge existing liabilities and are held for use in the 

provision of services.  They have useful lives extending beyond the current year and are not 

intended for sale in the normal course of operations.  The change in non-financial assets during

the year, together with the excess of revenues over expenses, provided the consolidated Change 

in Net Financial Assets (Debt) for the year.

i)  Tangible Capital Assets

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost which includes all amounts that are directly

attributable to acquisition, construction, development or betterment of the asset.  The cost, less

residual value, of the tangible capital assets is amortized on a straight-line basis over the

estimated useful life as follows:

YEARS

Land Improvements 15 - 45

Buildings 25 - 50

Engineered Structures

Roadway System 5 - 60

 Water System 45 - 75

 Wastewater System 45 - 75

 Storm System 45 - 75

Machinery and Equipment 5 - 40

Vehicles 7 - 25
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TOWN OF STETTLER

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

One-half of the annual amortization is charged in the year of acquisition and in the year of

disposal.  Assets under construction are not amortized until the asset is available for productive

use.

ii) Contributions of Tangible Capital Assets

Tangible capital assets received as contributions are recorded at fair value at the date of receipt

and also are recorded as revenue.

iii) Leases

Leases are classified as capital or operating leases.  Leases which transfer substantially all of the

benefits and risks incidental to ownership of property are accounted for as capital leases.  All

other leases are accounted for as operating leases and the related lease payments are charged

to expenses as incurred.

(i) Cash & Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, accounts with banks and short-term, highly 

liquid investments with maturity dates not in excess of 1 year at the date of purchase.

(j) Pensions

Pension cost included in these statements comprise the cost of employer contributions for current

service of employees during the year.  The municipality participates in the multi-employer Local 

Authorities Pension Plan.

2. CASH AND TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS

2019 2018

Cash 10,379,895$    7,033,725$         

Temporary Investments -                       2,000,000           

 

Total 10,379,895$    9,033,725$         

Interest is earned on the General Account at Prime Rate less 1.65%.  Included in Cash and

Temporary Investments is a restricted amount of $1,799,186 (2018 - $1,538,165) received from  

various Provincial Programs and related to deferred grant funding (Note 5).  

Included in cash is a restricted balance of $51,644 (2018 - $48,079) related to trust funds

held at year end (Note 12).

3. TAXES AND GRANTS IN LIEU RECEIVABLES

2019 2018

Current and Grants-in-lieu 155,837$         137,536$            

Arrears Taxes 119,824           112,687              

Less: Allowance for Doubtful Accounts (12,511)            (12,511)               

Total 263,150$         237,712$            
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TOWN OF STETTLER

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

4. LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS

2019 2018

AMFC Shares, at Cost 40$                  40$                     

Total 40$                  40$                     

5. DEFERRED REVENUE

2019 2018

Municipal Sustainability Initiative 984,716$         1,310,117$         

New Deal Communities 548,067           76,718                

Police Assistance 86,904             86,904                

Basic Municipal Transportation 93,769             51,949                

Other 85,730             12,477                

Other - P&L 16,799             12,830                

Other - BOT 78,520             96,991                

 Total 1,894,505$      1,647,986$         

Conditional grants are deferred until the prescribed expenditures are made.

6. RESTRICTED FUNDS

Reserves for operating and capital activities changed as follows:

Operating Reserves 2018 Increases Decreases 2019

RCMP (Records Check) 62,685             7,600               557                  69,728                

Rescue Van 132,243           37,943             14,276             155,910              

Land Farmed Site 7,650               7,650                  

Walking Pathway 67,982             67,982                

Landfill Site Maintenance 3,000               3,000                  

Perpetual Care 48,079             5,365               1,800               51,644                

West Stettler Planning 3,747               3,747                  

BOT Community Event 11,000             24,664             35,664                

Building Maintenance 33,000             2,200               35,200                

SCR Building Maintenance 9,211               9,211                  

Culture 111,000           15,000             126,000              

Office Automation 7,825               7,825                  

RCMP Contract 230,000           95,230             325,230              

Street Light Replacement 68,790             29,110             97,900                

Mun 2000 Beautification 13,139             13,139                

Coat Exterior Reservoir 40,000             40,000                

Sewer Offsite 272,566           14,353             286,919              

SE Insustrial Planning 50,000             50,000                

Land Development 1,136,814        65,259             1,071,555           

Health Unit 12,500             12,500                

Playbround Program 3,000               3,000                  

Tree Maintenance 5,950               5,950                  

Senior HUB 917                  6,000               1,861               5,056                  

Gravel 35,300             35,300                
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

Cold Lake Survey 13,250             13,250                

SRC Projection System 2,712               2,712                  

Community Orchard 13,658             1,620               4,668               10,610                

ARB 6,000               6,000                  

WTS Operations 81,129             81,129                

Planning -                       55,000             55,000                

Memorial Park 4,864               4,864                  

Slurrey Seal 3,942               3,942                  

Trade Show 68,689             26,318             95,007                

In Memorium 23,361             23,361                

Water Well Building 50,000             50,000                

Marketing Plan -                       20,000             20,000                

WTP Waste Pond -                       70,000             70,000                

WTP Valve/Small Capital -                       50,000             50,000                

General Reserve 1,767,304        509,199           234,983           2,041,520           

Available for Capital 232,675           679,528           608,355           303,848              

Utilities - Other 455,318           318,899           33,921             740,296              

Utilities - Water 836,001           128,358           122,856           841,503              

     Total Operating Reserves 5,925,301$      2,096,387$      1,088,536$      6,933,152$         

Capital Reserves 2018 Increases Decreases 2019

Admin Equipment/Computer 37,060             21,843             50,915             7,988                  

Disaster Services 6,008               6,008               -                      

Chainlink Fence 9,646               9,646                  

Compost Bins/Pads 2,880               2,880                  

Cemetery  2,497               2,497                  

GIS System 6,703               6,703                  

Fire Equipment 350,299           160,150           510,449              

Common Services Equipment 20,000             84,565             104,565              

Drainage 29,582             25,000             54,582                

Sewer 13,900             13,900                

Street Improvement -                   10,200             10,200                

Airport Capital -                   14,528             14,528                

Community Hall 221,523           188,082           33,441                

Campground Expansion 20,986             20,986                

WTP 30,698             8,153               22,545                

Senior Centre 19,250             19,250                

ML Sports Park  16,419             16,419                

Cemetery Road 148,343           148,343              

Water Dispensing System 3,220               3,220                  

Recreation Agreement -                   266,900           266,900              

Fishing Pier 8,780               8,780                  

East Industrial Loop 3,894               -                       -                       3,894                  

     Total Capital Reserves 951,688$         583,186$         253,158$         1,281,716$         

TOTAL RESTRICTED FUNDS 6,876,989$      2,679,573$      1,341,694$      8,214,868$         
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TOWN OF STETTLER

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

7. LONG-TERM DEBT

2019 2018

Tax Supported Debentures 1,336,250$      1,488,761$         

Self Supported Debentures 4,146,271        4,515,329           

Total 5,482,521$      6,004,090$         

Principal and interest repayments are due as follows:

Principal Interest Total

2020 478,163$         221,356$         699,519$            

2021 499,514           200,004           699,518              

2022 488,528           177,683           666,211              

2023 502,626           156,231           658,857              

2024 482,989           134,233           617,222              

Thereafter 3,030,701        455,172           3,485,873           

Total 5,482,521$      1,344,679$      6,827,200$         

Debenture debt is repayable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority and bears interest at rates

ranging from 2.306% to 6.000% per annum, and mature in periods 2021 through 2036.  The average

annual interest rate is 4.49% for 2019 (4.49% for 2018). 

Debenture debt is issued on the credit and security of the Town at large.

Future interest repayment annual amounts have been calculated using the accrual method.

The Town's total cash payments for interest in 2019 were $238,435 (2018 - $265,098)

8. DEBT LIMITS

Section 276(2) of the Municipal Government Act requires that debt and debt limits as defined

by Alberta Regulation 255/00 for the Town of Stettler be disclosed as follows:

2019 2018

Total Debt Limit 24,368,126$    23,476,574$       

Total Debt 5,482,521        6,004,090           

Amount of Debt Limit Unused 18,885,605$    17,472,484$       

Service on Debt Limit 4,061,354$      3,912,762$         

Service on Debt 699,519           767,059              

Amount of Debt Servicing Limit Unused 3,361,835$      3,145,703$         

The debt limit is calculated at 1.5 times revenue of the municipality (as defined in Alberta Regulation

255/00) and the debt service limit is calculated at 0.25 times such revenue.  Incurring debt beyond these 

limitations requires approval by the Minister of Municipal Affairs.  These thresholds are guidelines used

by Alberta Municipal Affairs to identify municipalities that could be at financial risk if further debt is acquired.

The calculation taken alone does not represent the financial stability of the municipality.  Rather, the

financial statements must be interpreted as a whole.
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TOWN OF STETTLER

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

9. TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS

2019 2018

Net Book Value

Land 1,525,999$      1,460,741$         

Land Improvements 3,838,181        4,039,446           

Buildings 41,400,487      42,210,357         

Engineered Structures  

     Distribution Systems - Roads 18,900,540      21,692,502         

     Distribution Systems - Water 8,517,857        8,246,386           

     Distribution Systems - Wastewater 12,248,995      12,300,392         

     Distribution Systems - Storm 3,436,104        3,502,073           

Machinery & Equipment & Furnishings 3,792,596        3,957,967           

Vehicles 1,702,055        1,859,141           

Total 95,362,814$    99,269,005$       

10. EQUITY IN TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS

2019 2018

Tangible Capital Assets (Schedule 2) 187,227,976$  186,623,539$     

Accumulated Amortization (Schedule 2) (91,865,162)     (87,354,534)        

Long Term Debt (Note 7) (5,482,521)       (6,004,090)          

 Total 89,880,293$    93,264,915$       

11. ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

Accumulated surplus consists of restricted and unrestricted amounts and equity in tangible capital assets

as follows:

 

2019 2018

Unrestricted Surplus (deficit) 2,524,885$      2,521,078$         

Restricted Funds (Note 6) 8,214,868        6,876,989           

Equity in Tangible Capital Assets (Note 10) 89,880,293      93,264,915         

Total 100,620,046$  102,662,982$     
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

12. TRUST FUNDS

The Town of Stettler administers the following trust:

2019 2018

Cemetery Perpetual Care

   Balance, Beginning of Year 48,079$           66,064$              

   Sale of Cemetery Plots/Columbarium Niche 3,565               6,715$                

   Headstone Sidewalk Purchase -                   (24,700)               

   Balance, End of Year 51,644$           48,079$              

13. SALARY & BENEFITS DISCLOSURE

Disclosure of salaries and benefits for elected municipal officials, the chief administrative

officer and designated officers as required by provincial regulation is as follows:

………...……………..…………………………………..2019 2018

#of Salary (1) Benefits & Total # of Total

Persons Allowances (2&3) Persons

Councillor C. Barros 1 19,343             973                  20,316             1 19,160           

Councillor A.Campbell 1 24,153             165                  24,318             1 22,751           

Councillor M. Fischer 1 23,763             1,198               24,961             1 23,860           

Councillor G. Lawlor 1 22,073             1,112               23,185             1 20,503           

Councillor S. Pfeiffer 1 20,123             1,013               21,136             1 19,697           

Mayor S. Nolls 1 39,336             1,993               41,329             1 38,866           

Councillor W. Smith 1 19,083             960                  20,043             1 18,220           

  

CAO. G. Switenky 1 183,690           34,527             218,217           1 215,925         

(1) Salary includes regular base pay, bonuses, overtime, lump sum payments, 

gross honoraria and any other direct cash remuneration.

(2) Employers share of all employee benefits and contributions or payments made

on behalf of employees including pension, health care, dental coverage, 

group life insurance, accidental disability and dismemberment insurance,

long and short term disability plans, professional memberships and tuition

(3) Benefits and allowances figures also include the Employer's share of the costs of

additional taxable benefits including special leave with pay, financial planning services,

retirement planning services, concessionary loans and club memberships.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

14. LOCAL AUTHORITIES PENSION PLAN

- Employees of the Town of Stettler participate in the Local Authorities Pension Plan (LAPP),

which is covered by the Public Sector Pension Plans Act.  The Plan serves about 265,813

people and 421 employers.  It is financed by  employer and employee contributions and 

investment earnings of the LAPP Fund.

- Contributions for current service are recorded as expenditures in the year in which they become due.

- The Town of Stettler is required to make current service contributions to the Plan of 9.39%

of pensionable earnings up to the Canada Pension Plan Year's Maximum Pensionable

Earnings and 13.84% for the excess.

- Employees of the Town of Stettler are required to make current service contributions of

8.39% of pensionable salary up to the year's maximum pensionable earnings under the 

Canada Pension Plan, and 12.84% on pensionable salary above this amount.

- Total current and past service contributions by the Town of Stettler to the Local Authorities 

Pension Plan in 2019 were $443,389 (2018 - $456,411)  Total current and past service contri-

butions by the employees of the Town of Stettler to the Local Authorities Pension Plan in

2019 were $401,188 (2018 - $416,887)

- At December 31, 2018 the Plan disclosed an actuarial surplus of $3.5 billion for the Plan.

15. CONTINGENCIES

The Town of Stettler is a member of the Alberta Local Authorities Reciprocal Insurance

Exchange.  Under the terms of membership, the Town of Stettler could become liable 

for its proportionate share of any claim losses in excess of the funds held by the exchange

Any liability incurred would be accounted for as a current transaction in the year the losses

are determined.

The Town of Stettler, the County of Stettler, and all other incorporated municipalities within

the geographical boundaries of the County of Stettler provide funds for the operation of the Stettler

Waste Management Authority.  The Authority is accumulating reserves to fund future estimated site 

cleanup obligations.  The member municipalities may be liable for future costs in excess of the reserves.

The Town of Stettler and the County of Stettler through joint agreement provide funds for the oper-

ation of the Stettler Family and Community Support Services.  The amounts noted in this

financial statement represent only the Town of Stettler portion of contributions made to F.C.S.S.
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16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Town's financial instruments consist of cash and temporary investments, accounts receivables, a line of

credit, investments, accounts payable, accrued liabilities, deposit liabilities, requistion over-levy and long-term debt. 

 It is management's opinion that the Town is not exposed to significant interest or currency risks

arising from these financial instruments.

The Town is subject to credit risk with respect to taxes and grants in place of taxes receivable,

and trade and other receivables.  Credit risk arises from the possibility that taxpayers and entitites to which

the Town provides service may experience financial difficulty and may be unable to fulfill their obligations.  

The large number and diversity of taxpayers and customers minimizes the credit risk.

Unless otherwise noted, the fair value of these financial instruments approximates their carrying

values.

The Town is exposed to interest rate risk on temporary bank indebtedness, as the interest rate will 

fluctuate with change in the prime lending rate.

The fixed rate debentures are subject to interest rate risk, as the value will fluctuate as a result of changes

in market rates.

17. SEGMENTED DISCLOSURE

The Town provides a range of services to its ratepayers.  For each reported segment, 

revenues and expenses represent both amounts that are directly attributable to the segment and

amounts that are allocated on a reasonable basis.  The accounting policies used in these segments are

consistent with those followed in the preparation of the financial statements as disclosed in Note 1.

Refer to the Schedule of Segmented Disclosure (Schedule 6).
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18. AMORTIZATION

Amortization is a non-cash expense and is allocated to the different functions as follows:

2019 2018

General Administration 96,429$           89,585$              

 Police Protective Services -                   -                      

Fire Protective Services 147,677           145,470              

Common and Equipment Pool 246,863           293,228              

Roads, Streets, Walks, Lighting 3,476,268        3,741,563           

Airport 17,785             17,413                

Storm Sewers and Drainage 65,968             65,967                

Water Supply and Distribution 677,800           676,397              

Wastewater Treatment and Disposal 325,978           321,560              

Waste Management 989                  989                     

Cemeteries 3,811               2,376                  

Land Use Planning 4,744               18,962                

Economic Development 2,587               2,587                  

Public Housing Operations 85,967             85,967                

Land, Housing and Building Rentals 38,383             38,383                

Parks and Recreation 671,793           668,656              

Culture 49,254             39,217                

Total 5,912,296$      6,208,320$         

19. OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

2019 2018

 Tax Sales In Trust -$                 -$                    

Reserve for Public Lands 105,359           105,359              

Total 105,359$         105,359$            

20. OPERATING LINE OF CREDIT

At December 31, 2019 the Town had a short-term line of credit for $100,000 (2018 - $100,000) of which nothing

  had been drawn down.  The interest rate on advances would be Prime minus 1/4%. 
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21. RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS PUBLISHED BUT NOT YET ADOPTED

The following standards have been issued by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada but are not yet

effective.  The municipality is currently evaluating the effect of these standards on their financial statements.

(a) Section PSAS 3041 - Portfolio Investments

This standard addresses the distinction between temporary and portfolio investments.  The standard is beginning on

or after April 1, 2021, when sections PS1201, PS2601 and PS3450 are adopted.

(b) Section PSAS 3450 - Financial Instruments

This standard establishes recognition, measurement and disclosure requirements for dirivative and non-dirivative

financial instruments.  Applies to years beginning on or after April 1, 2021.

(c) Section PSAS 2601 - Foreign Currency Translation

This section establishes standards on how to account for and report transactions that are denominated in foreign

currency in government financial statements.  Applies to years beginning on or after April 1, 2021.

(d) Section PSAS 1201 - Financial Statement Presentation

Revised standard is effective beginning on or after April 1, 2021 when sections PS2601 and PS3450 are adopted.

 

(e) Section PSAS 3280 - Asset Retirement Obligation

This standard is intended to provide guidance on accounting for ARO's and will apply in years beginning on or 

after April 1, 2021.

(f) Section PSAS 3400 - Revenue

This standard will provide greater clarity on the difference between exchange and non-exchange transactions.  

Applies to years beginning on or after April 1, 2022.

22. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Council and Management have approved these financial statements.

23. BUDGET AMOUNTS

Budget figures for the year ended December 31, 2019 were approved as May 21, 2019 and are for information

purposes.  These amounts have not been audited.

Page 12
47
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           Municipality Name:

CERTIFICATION

The information contained in this Financial Information Return is presented fairly
to the best of my knowledge.

Signature of Duly Authorized Signing Officer

 
 

Date
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Print Name

Greg Switenky
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FINANCIAL POSITION               Schedule 9A

Total

1

Assets 0010

Cash and Temporary Investments ............................................. 0020 10,379,895

Taxes and Grants in Place of Taxes Receivable………. 0030

.   Current .................................................................................. 0040 155,837

.   Arrears .................................................................................. 0050 119,824

.   Allowance ............................................................................. 0060 -12,511

Receivable From Other Governments ....................................... 0070 473,480

Loans Receivable .................................................................... 0080

Trade and Other Receivables .................................................. 0090 1,872,379

Debt Charges Recoverable………………………………. 0095

Inventories Held for Resale 0130

.   Land ..................................................................................... 0140 393,882

.   Other .................................................................................... 0150

Long Term Investments 0170

.   Federal Government ............................................................. 0180

.   Provincial Government ............................................. 0190

.   Local Governments .............................................................. 0200

.   Other .................................................................................... 0210 40

Other Current Assets ................................................................. 0230

Other Long Term Assets ........................................................... 0240 1,337,046

0250

Total Financial Assets 0260 14,719,872

Liabilities 0270

Temporary Loans Payable ........................................................ 0280

Payable To Other Governments ............................................... 0290 172,784

Accounts Payable & Accrued Liabilities .................................... 0300 1,700,508

Deposit Liabilities ...................................................................... 0310 22,275

Deferred Revenue .................................................................... 0340 1,894,505

Long Term Debt ....................................................................... 0350 5,482,521

Other Current Liabilities ............................................................. 0360 100,147

Other Long Term Liabilities ....................................................... 0370 105,359

0380

Total Liabilities 0390 9,478,099

Net Financial Assets (Net Debt) 0395 5,241,773

Non Financial Assets

Tangible Capital Assets..................................................................0400 95,362,814

Inventory for Consumption................................................. 0410

Prepaid Expenses ................................................................. 0420 15,459

Other……………................................................................. 0430

Total Non-Financial Assets 0440 95,378,273

Accumulated Surplus 0450 100,620,046
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CHANGE IN ACCUMULATED SURPLUS            Schedule 9B

Unrestricted Restricted  Equity in TCA Total

1 2 3 4

Accumulated Surplus - Beginning of Year 0500 2,521,078 6,876,989 93,264,915 102,662,982

Net Revenue (Expense) .............................................................. 0505 -2,042,936 -2,042,936

Funds Designated For Future Use………………………. 0511 -2,679,573 2,679,573

Restricted Funds - Used for Operations……………………….. 0512 396,675 -396,675

Restricted Funds - Used for TCA…………………………….. 0513 -945,019 945,019

Current Year Funds Used for TCA …………………… 0514 -1,090,988 1,090,988

Donated and Contributed TCA……………………………… 0516

Disposals of TCA……………………………………………… 0517 29,901 -29,901

Annual Amortization Expense………………….………………………………….0518 5,912,296 -5,912,296

Long Term Debt - Issued………………………………………………..0519

Long Term Debt - Repaid………………………………………………0521 -521,568 521,568

Capital Debt - Used for TCA……………………… 0522

0523

Other Adjustments……………………………………………….. 0524

Accumulated Surplus - End of Year………………………………. 0525 2,524,885 8,214,868 89,880,293 100,620,046
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                                                      FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES BY FUNCTION              Schedule 9C

Revenue Expense

1 2

Total General  0700 7,845,116

Function 0710 1150

General Government 0720 1160

     Council and Other Legislative .....................................................0730 1170 213,911

     General Administration ................................................................0740 166,399 1180 1,245,640

     Other General Government..................................................................................0750 1190

Protective Services 0760 1200

     Police .........................................................................................0770 493,089 1210 1,092,987

     Fire .............................................................................................0780 422,344 1220 857,394

     Disaster and Emergency Measures ............................................0790 1230 31,104

     Ambulance and First Aid .............................................................0800 1240

     Bylaws Enforcement ...................................................................0810 112,994 1250 186,784

     Other Protective Services...................................................................................0820 1260

Transportation 0830 1270

     Common and Equipment Pool .....................................................0840 1280 390,184

     Roads, Streets, Walks, Lighting .................................................0850 562,146 1290 5,201,960

     Airport .........................................................................................0860 10,637 1300 43,155

     Public Transit ..............................................................................0870 1310

     Storm Sewers and Drainage .......................................................0880 1320 150,140

     Other Transportation ...................................................................................0890 1330

Environmental Use and Protection 0900 1340

     Water Supply and Distribution ....................................................0910 3,538,231 1350 2,997,601

     Wastewater Treatment and Disposal ..........................................0920 1,334,028 1360 1,002,196

     Waste Management ...................................................................0930 804,178 1370 714,125

     Other Environmental Use and Protection ....................................0940 1380

Public Health and Welfare 0950 1390

     Family and Community Support ...................................................0960 157,148 1400 196,435

     Day Care ....................................................................................0970 1410

     Cemeteries and Crematoriums .....................................................0980 22,902 1420 48,384

     Other Public Health and Welfare .................................................0990 1430

Planning and Development 1000 1440

     Land Use Planning, Zoning and Development ...........................1010 33,422 1450 263,836

     Economic/Agricultural  Development ..........................................1020 273,726 1460 592,432

     Subdivision Land and Development ...........................................1030 14,553 1470 53,507

     Public Housing Operations .........................................................1040 1480 85,967

     Land, Housing and Building Rentals ...........................................1050 267,250 1490 85,736

     Other Planning and Development................................. 1060 1500

Recreation and Culture 1070 1510

     Recreation Boards ......................................................................1080 1520

     Parks and Recreation .................................................................1090 1,334,148 1530 3,562,453

     Culture: Libraries, Museums, Halls ..............................................1100 68,636 1540 487,952

     Convention Centres ....................................................................1110 1550

     Other Recreation and Culture.........................................................1120 1560

Other Utilities 1125 1565

     Gas .......................................................................... 1126 1566

     Electric ..................................................................... 1127 1567

Other ........................................................................................ 1130 1570

Total Revenue/Expense 1140 17,460,947 1580 19,503,883

Net Revenue/Expense 1590 -2,042,936
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                                       FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES BY TYPE / OBJECT Schedule 9D

Total

1

Revenues 1700

Taxation and Grants in Place 1710

.    Property (Net Municipal) ...................................................... 1720 6,035,118

.    Business .............................................................................. 1730 6,600

.    Business Revitalization Zone ............................................... 1740

.    Special ................................................................................. 1750

.    Well Drilling .......................................................................... 1760

.    Local Improvement .............................................................. 1770

Sales To Other Governments ................................................... 1790 32,000

Sales and User Charges ........................................................... 1800 5,521,953

Penalties and Costs on Taxes .................................................. 1810 90,361

Licenses and Permits ................................................................ 1820 144,354

Fines ......................................................................................... 1830 53,703

Franchise and Concession Contracts ....................................... 1840 1,630,338

Returns on Investments .................................................. 1850 261,508

Rentals ..................................................................................... 1860 878,174

Insurance Proceeds ................................................................. 1870

Net Gain on Sale of Tangible Capital Assets ............................. 1880

Contributed and Donated Assets………………………. 1885

Federal Government Unconditional Transfers ........................... 1890

Federal Government Conditional Transfers ............................... 1900 1,500

Provincial Government Unconditional Transfers ....................... 1910

Provincial Government Conditional Transfers ........................... 1920 2,026,010

Local Government Transfers .................................................... 1930 879,744

Transfers From Local Boards and Agencies ............................. 1940

Developer Agreements and Levies ........................................ 1960

Other Revenues ....................................................................... 1970 -100,416

Total  Revenue 1980 17,460,947

Expenses 1990

Salaries, Wages, and Benefits .................................................. 2000 6,046,447

Contracted and General Services ............................................. 2010 2,389,198

Purchases from Other Governments ......................................... 2020 976,608

Materials, Goods, Supplies, and Utilities ................................... 2030 2,807,266

Provision For Allowances .......................................................... 2040 10,272

Transfers to Other Governments ............................................... 2050 293

Transfers to Local Boards and Agencies ........................... 2060 863,017

Transfers to Individuals and Organizations ............................... 2070 185,893

Bank Charges and Short Term Interest ..................................... 2080 14,660

Interest on Operating Long Term Debt ..................................... 2090

Interest on Capital Long Term Debt .......................................... 2100 238,436

Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets ................................................2110 5,912,296

Net Loss on Sale of Tangible Capital Assets………….. 2125 29,900

Write Down of Tangible Capital Assets………………… 2127

Other Expenditures ................................................................... 2130 29,597

Total Expenses 2140 19,503,883

Net Revenue (Expense) 2150 -2,042,936
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                                               REVENUE AND EXPENSE SUPPLEMENTARY DETAIL Schedule 9E

Sales and Provincial Annual Capital Long

User Capital Amortization Term Debt

Charges Transfers Expense Interest Expense

1 2 3 4

General Government 2200

     Council and Other Legislative .....................................................2210

     General Administration ................................................................2220 96,784 96,429 27,799

     Other General Government..................................................................................2230

Protective Services 2240

     Police .........................................................................................2250 7,600

     Fire .............................................................................................2260 47,270 147,677

     Disaster and Emergency Measures ............................................2270

     Ambulance and First Aid .............................................................2280

     Bylaws Enforcement ...................................................................2290

     Other Protective Services............................................ 2300

Transportation 2310

     Common and Equipment Pool .....................................................2320 246,863

     Roads, Streets, Walks, Lighting .................................................2330 27,937 516,530 3,476,268 35,985

     Airport .........................................................................................2340 17,785

     Public Transit ..............................................................................2350

     Storm Sewers and Drainage .......................................................2360 65,968

     Other Transportation ...................................................................................2370

Environmental Use and Protection 2380

     Water Supply and Distribution ....................................................2390 3,040,678 441,008 677,800 87,302

     Wastewater Treatment and Disposal ..........................................2400 883,258 257,991 325,978 57,256

     Waste Management ...................................................................2410 804,178 989

     Other Environmental Use and Protection ....................................2420

Public Health and Welfare 2430

     Family and Community Support ...................................................2440

     Day Care ....................................................................................2450

     Cemeteries and Crematoriums .....................................................2460 21,796 3,811

     Other Public Health and Welfare .................................................2470

Planning and Development 2480

     Land Use Planning, Zoning and Development ...........................2490 4,744

     Economic/Agricultural  Development ..........................................2500 253,365

     Subdivision Land and Development ...........................................2510 14,353 2,587

     Public Housing Operations ....................................... 2520 85,967

     Land, Housing and Building Rentals ...........................................2530 38,383

     Other Planning and Development................................................2540

Recreation and Culture 2550

     Recreation Boards ......................................................................2560 1,960

     Parks and Recreation .................................................................2570 307,612 671,793 30,094

     Culture: Libraries, Museums, Halls ..............................................2580 15,162 49,254

     Convention Centres ....................................................................2590

     Other Recreation and Culture.........................................................2600

Other Utilities 2605

     Gas ...................................................................... 2606

     Electric ................................................................. 2607

Other ........................................................................................ 2610

Total 2620 5,521,953 1,215,529 5,912,296 238,436

Revenue      Expenses
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                                              TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS SUPPLEMENTARY DETAIL Schedule 9F

Donated or Principal Principal

Purchased Contributed Additions Reductions

1 2 3 4

General Government 2700

     Council and Other Legislative .....................................................2710

     General Administration ................................................................2720 50,915 46,074

     Other General Government..................................................................................2730

Protective Services 2740

     Police .........................................................................................2750

     Fire .............................................................................................2760 8,850

     Disaster and Emergency Measures ............................................2770

     Ambulance and First Aid .............................................................2780

     Bylaws Enforcement ...................................................................2790

     Other Protective Services............................................................2800

Transportation 2810

     Common and Equipment Pool .....................................................2820 15,176

     Roads, Streets, Walks, Lighting .................................................2830 635,933 86,447

     Airport .........................................................................................2840

     Public Transit ..............................................................................2850

     Storm Sewers and Drainage .......................................................2860

     Other Transportation ...................................................................................2870

Environmental Use and Protection 2880

     Water Supply and Distribution ....................................................2890 598,521 148,225

     Wastewater Treatment and Disposal ..........................................2900 264,782 169,019

     Waste Management ...................................................................2910

     Other Environmental Use and Protection ....................................2920

Public Health and Welfare 2930

     Family and Community Support ...................................................2940

     Day Care ....................................................................................2950

     Cemeteries and Crematoriums .....................................................2960 20,261

     Other Public Health and Welfare .................................................2970

Planning and Development 2980

     Land Use Planning, Zoning and Development ...........................2990

     Economic/Agricultural  Development ..........................................3000

     Subdivision Land and Development ...........................................3010

     Public Housing Operations ................................................. 3020

     Land, Housing and Building Rentals ...........................................3030 65,258

     Other Planning and Development................................................3040

Recreation and Culture 3050

     Recreation Boards ......................................................................3060

     Parks and Recreation .................................................................3070 193,145 71,804

     Culture: Libraries, Museums, Halls ..............................................3080 188,082

     Convention Centres ....................................................................3090

     Other Recreation and Culture.........................................................3100

Other Utilities 3105

     Gas ...................................................................... 3106

     Electric ................................................................. 3107

Other ........................................................................................ 3110

Total 3120 2,040,923 521,569

Capital Long Term DebtTangible Capital Assets
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                                                      CHANGE IN TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS Schedule 9G

Balance at 

Beginning of Balance at 

Year Additions Reductions End of Year

1 2 3 4

Tangible Capital Assets - Cost

    Engineered Structures 3200

          Roadway Systems…………………….………………… 3201 75,237,978 576,190 1,084,277 74,729,891

          Light Rail Transit Systems…………………………….. 3202

          Water Systems………………………………………… 3203 13,517,335 472,181 43,435 13,946,081

          Wastewater Systems……………………………… 3204 17,199,633 264,782 21,404 17,443,011

          Storm Systems……………………………………. 3205 4,729,560 4,729,560

          Fibre Optics…………………………………………….. 3206

          Electricity Systems…………………………………….. 3207

          Gas Distribution Systems…………………………. 3208

    Total Engineered Structures ........................................................3210 110,684,506 1,313,153 1,149,116 110,848,543

     Construction In Progress…………………………………….. 3219

     Buildings ........................................................................ 3220 57,377,697 342,691 138,538 57,581,850

     Machinery and Equipment ................................................... 3230 6,788,267 240,563 148,832 6,879,998

     Land .................................................................................... 3240 1,460,741 65,258 1,525,999

     Land Improvements.............................................................. 3245 6,220,067 60,797 6,280,864

     Vehicles ............................................................................... 3250 4,092,261 18,461 4,110,722

Total Capital Property Cost 3260 186,623,539 2,040,923 1,436,486 187,227,976

Accumulated Amortization

    Engineered Structures 3270

          Roadway Systems 3271 53,544,258 3,368,152 1,084,277 55,828,133

          Light Rail Transit Systems 3272

          Water Systems 3273 5,272,172 177,006 19,733 5,429,445

          Wastewater Systems 3274 4,899,236 305,067 10,288 5,194,015

          Storm Systems 3275 1,227,487 65,967 1,293,454

          Fibre Optics 3276

          Electricity Systems 3277

          Gas Distribution Systems 3278

     Engineered Structures ........................................................ 3280 64,943,153 3,916,192 1,114,298 67,745,047

     Buildings .............................................................................. 3290 15,167,340 1,152,561 138,538 16,181,363

     Machinery and Equipment ................................................... 3300 2,830,300 405,934 148,832 3,087,402

     Land .................................................................................... 3310

     Land Improvements................................................ 3315 2,180,621 262,062 2,442,683

     Vehicles ............................................................................... 3320 2,233,120 175,547 2,408,667

Total Accumulated Amortization 3330 87,354,534 5,912,296 1,401,668 91,865,162

Net Book Value of Capital Property 3340 99,269,005 95,362,814

Capital Long Term Debt (Net) 3350 6,004,090 5,482,521

Equity in Tangible Capital Assets 3400 93,264,915 89,880,293
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                                                     LONG TERM DEBT SUPPORT Schedule 9H

Operating 

Purposes

Capital     

Purposes Total

1 2 3

Long Term Debt Support 3405

Supported by General Tax Levies ............................................ 3410 1,336,250 1,336,250

Supported by Special Levies .................................................... 3420 1,471,644 1,471,644

Supported by Utility Rates ........................................................ 3430 2,674,627 2,674,627

Other ........................................................................................ 3440

Total Long Term Debt Principal Balance 3450 5,482,521 5,482,521

                                                      LONG TERM DEBT SOURCES Schedule 9I

Operating 

Purposes

Capital      

Purposes Total

1 2 3

Alberta Capital Finance Authority……………………………….. 3500 5,482,521 5,482,521

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation ............................. 3520

Mortgage Borrowing .................................................................. 3600

Other ......................................................................................... 3610

Total Long Term Debt Principal Balance 3620 5,482,521 5,482,521

                       FUTURE LONG TERM DEBT REPAYMENTS Schedule 9J

Operating 

Purposes

Capital      

Purposes Total

1 2 3

Principal Repayments by Year 3700

Current + 1 ................................................................................ 3710 478,163 478,163

Current + 2 ................................................................................ 3720 499,514 499,514

Current + 3 ................................................................................ 3730 488,528 488,528

Current + 4 ................................................................................ 3740 502,626 502,626

Current + 5 ................................................................................ 3750 482,989 482,989

Thereafter ................................................................................. 3760 3,030,701 3,030,701

Total Principal 3770 5,482,521 5,482,521

Interest by Year 3780

Current + 1 ................................................................................ 3790 221,356 221,356

Current + 2 ................................................................................ 3800 200,004 200,004

Current + 3 ................................................................................ 3810 177,683 177,683

Current + 4 ................................................................................ 3820 156,231 156,231

Current + 5 ................................................................................ 3830 134,233 134,233

Thereafter ................................................................................. 3840 455,172 455,172

Total Interest 3850 1,344,679 1,344,679
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                               PROPERTY TAXES AND GRANTS IN PLACE Schedule 9K

Property Grants -

Taxes in Place Total

1 2 3

Property Taxes 3900

Residential Land and Improvements ......................................... 3910 5,393,314 28,147 5,421,461

Non-Residential 3920

     Land and Improvements (Excluding M & E)…………... 3935 3,081,983 10,358 3,092,341

     Machinery and Equipment ................................................... 3950

     Linear Property .................................................................... 3960 165,256 165,256

     Railway ............................................................................... 3970

Farm Land ................................................................................ 3980 3,070 3,070

Adjustments to Property Taxes ................................................. 3990

Total Property Taxes and Grants In Place 4000 8,643,623 38,505 8,682,128

Requisition Transfers 4010

Education

     Residential/Farm Land .................................................................................…................................................…4031 1,414,274

     Non-Residential ................................................................................................……………… 4035 900,709

Seniors Lodges ........................................................................................................……………………………………..4090 331,308

Other ................................................................................................................................... 4100 936

Adjustments to Requisition Transfers ......................................................................……………………………………….4110 -217

Total Requisition Transfers 4120 2,647,010

                   Net Municipal Property Taxes and Grants In Place 4130 6,035,118

 

                               GRANTS IN PLACE OF TAXES Schedule 9L

Property Business Other

Taxes Taxes Taxes Total

1 2 3 4

Federal Government .................................................................. 4200 10,358 10,358

Provincial Government ............................................................... 4210 28,147 28,147

Local Government ..................................................................... 4220

Other .......................................................................................... 4230

Total 4240 38,505 38,505
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                               DEBT LIMIT Schedule 9AA

1

Debt Limit ......................…………………….......................................…………………………………………………………5700 24,368,126

Total Debt ............................................................………………………………………………………………………………5710 5,482,521

Debt Service Limit ..................................................................………………………………………………………………..5720 4,061,354

Total Debt Service Costs .......................................................................................………………………………………5730 699,519

Enter prior year Line 3450 Column 2 balance here: 6,004,090

EDIT LIST - PLEASE REVIEW AND CORRECT ANY ERRORS NOTED BELOW

Please ensure  the correct breakdown of Non-Residential Property taxes has been recorded under line 3920

Please ensure  the correct breakdown of Non-Residential Property taxes has been recorded under line 3920
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2019 Budget Summary 31-Dec-19 2019 Final D Run - March 9, 2020

2019 Budget

Actual - Dec 31, 

2019 (D RUN) Variance % Notes

Administration $315,332 $416,399.13 -$101,067.13 132.05% cannabus / insurance claim payout

Clearview swimming pool - $13,315)

White Sands Contract  - $32,000)

Inter Dept Utilty Transfer - $250,000)

Police $563,249 $493,646.10 $69,602.90 87.64% MSI Operating - $54,199

Traffic Fines (Budget - $70,000 / Actual $51,442 - 73%)

Provincial Grant - $347,616

Community Resource Program - Budget - $86,069 - Actual - $32,232 Sept-Dec - Clearview 50% / County 25% 

Fire $389,354 $436,619.16 -$47,265.16 112.14%

Disaster Services $0 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Bylaw Enforcement $110,150 $112,993.76 -$2,843.76 102.58% Animal / Business License / Property

Business Licenses (Budget - $86,250 - Actual $91,683 / Animal License - Budget $21,700 - Actual $19,050

Roads, Streets, Walks, Lights $270,515 $199,996.79 $70,518.21 73.93% frontage - pavement $62,075

Airport $10,880 $10,636.86 $243.14 97.77%

Drainage $0 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Water Supply & Distribution $3,135,812 $3,092,243.96 $43,568.04 98.61%

Metered sale of water (Budget - $1,948,772 / Actual - $1,797,029 - 92%)

Metered out of Town (Budget - $1,064,900 / Actual - $1,185,972 - 111% )

Bulk water (Budget - $40,000 / Actual $35,477 - 89%)

Sewer $941,490 $1,076,036.62 -$134,546.62 114.29% portion of MSI Grant

Sewer Service Charges (Budget - $880,000 / Actual $883,258 - 100%

Garbage Collection & Disposal $817,205 $804,178.09 $13,026.91 98.41% SWMA haul rebate - $23,000

Residential Garbage Revenue (Budget - $617,580 / Actual $604,419 - 98%)

Recycling Revenue (Budget - $168,480 / Actual - $168,533 - 100%)

FCSS $157,148 $157,148.00 $0.00 100.00%

Cemetery $23,600 $22,902.25 $697.75 97.04%

Planning & Development $69,500 $33,421.60 $36,078.40 48.09%

Building Permits (Budget - $30,000 / Actual - $17,818 - 59% )

Economic Development - BOT $197,050 $300,894.48 -$103,844.48 152.70% Dr. Recruitment / Pheasant Festival

Subdivison Land $2,000 $14,553.00 -$12,553.00 727.65% Utilty Development Agreement

Land, Housing & Rentals $283,095 $283,153.22 -$58.22 100.02%

Health Unit - $194,265

Ambulance Station - $20,100

SRC - Library - Budget - $40,000 + $2,000 GST)

Recreation - General $3,520 $1,960.08 $1,559.92 55.68%

Recreation Programs $22,200 $25,968.53 -$3,768.53 116.98% Ball / Soccer (ball diamond fee) 

Facilities $1,192,700 $1,148,269.90 $44,430.10 96.27% County Partnership - $470,979.71

Community Hall $53,000 $55,725.56 -$2,725.56 105.14%

Senior's Center $17,400 $29,771.49 -$12,371.49 171.10% rental fees

Parks $115,650 $317,349.97 -$201,699.97 274.41%

Lions Campground - Budget - $90,000 / Actual - $150,551.83 - 167%)

Operating Contingency $0 -$101,497.90 $101,497.90 0.00%

Taxes / Penalties $8,746,825 $8,753,205.28 -$6,380.28 100.07% Incl Business Taxes / Penalties

Other Revenue $1,717,000 $1,840,419.28 -$123,419.28 107.19%

Franchise Fee - GAS (Budget - $918,000 / Actual - $932,250 - 102%)

Franchise Fee - ELECTRIC (Budget - $679,000 / Actual - $698,088 - 103%)

Return on Investments (Budget - $120,000 / Actual - $210,082 - 175%)

Total Revenue $19,154,675 $19,525,995.21 -$371,320.21 101.94%

Revenue
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2019 Budget

Actual - Dec 31, 

2019 (D RUN) Variance % Notes

Council & Legislative $209,100 $215,910.82 -$6,810.82 103.26%

Council Honorarium (Budget - $148,400 / Actual - $144,576 - 97%)

Council per diem - Budget - $27,000

Council travel & subsistance - Budget - $16,000 / Actual - $23,221 - 145%)

Council membership Conferences (Budget - $15,000 / Actual - $15,033 - 100%)

Administration $1,160,197 $1,264,164.06 -$103,967.06 108.96% Admin, Office, Computer, Assess

Police $1,266,458 $1,250,016.37 $16,441.63 98.70%

RCMP - Contract Billings (Budget - $1,071,838)

Fire $854,865 $749,660.22 $105,204.78 87.69%

Disaster Services $20,218 $31,104.33 -$10,886.33 153.84%

Bylaw Enforcement $181,377 $186,783.73 -$5,406.73 102.98%

Common Services $146,230 $144,320.72 $1,909.28 98.69% Shop

Roads, Streets, Walks, Lights $2,099,381 $1,984,307.00 $115,074.00 94.52%

Airport $50,703 $39,897.98 $10,805.02 78.69%

Water Supply & Distribution $3,040,843 $3,033,650.77 $7,192.23 99.76%

Sewer $714,907 $885,400.98 -$170,493.98 123.85%

Garbage Collection & Disposal $741,935 $728,908.09 $13,026.91 98.24%

FCSS $196,435 $196,435.00 $0.00 100.00%

Cemetery $81,428 $49,938.15 $31,489.85 61.33%

Planning & Development $386,605 $316,992.19 $69,612.81 81.99%

Comm Services -Handi Bus $25,000 $25,000.00 $0.00 100.00%

Economic Development $585,067 $659,946.53 -$74,879.53 112.80% Dr. Recruitment

Subdivison Land $53,920 $67,859.50 -$13,939.50 125.85%

Land, Housing & Rentals (47343) $57,460 $49,552.55 $7,907.45 86.24%

Recreation - General $136,160 $131,150.69 $5,009.31 96.32%

Recreation Programs $80,480 $80,180.09 $299.91 99.63%

Facilities $2,268,823 $2,345,065.63 -$76,242.63 103.36%

Culture $338,846 $339,033.24 -$187.24 100.06% Parkland, Library, Museum

Community Hall $122,459 $112,690.87 $9,768.13 92.02%

Senior's Center $13,990 $7,973.62 $6,016.38 57.00%

Parks $653,443 $682,884.01 -$29,441.01 104.51%

Contingency $921,350 $1,296,350.00 -$375,000.00 140.70% WTP Gross Recovery, Tran to Res

WTP gross recovery - ($235,000) (JE made at end of year prior to Audit)

Requisitions $2,746,995 $2,647,010.80 $99,984.20 96.36%

ASFF (Budget - $2,231,163 - Actual - $2,144,963.71 - 96%)

ASFF Separate School (Budget - $184,109 / Actual - $169,802.33 - 92% )

County of Stettler Senior Lodges (Budget - $331,308 - Actual $331,308 - 100% Actual)

Total Expense $19,154,675 $19,522,187.94 -$367,512.94 101.92%

Surplus / Deficit $0 $3,807.27 -$3,807.27

2019 Total Salaries & Wages $5,788,770 $5,896,848.74 -$108,078.74 101.87%

2019 Gas and Power $1,085,054 $1,058,024.00 $27,030.00 97.51%

Expense

Available for Capital from 2019 Operating Budget for 2019 Capital Budget - $1,076,350 (Water $94,969 + Utility $301,853 (sewer, waste, recycling) + Total 

Available for Capital - $679,528) +  Contingency - Utility - $30,000 / Salaries - $50,000 = $1,156,350
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Town of Stettler

2019 Reserves 31-Dec-19 2019 Final C Run - March 9, 2020

31-Dec-16 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-18 2019 Additions 2019 Deletions 31-Dec-19

4-16-00-00-12-760 Computer $43,964.33 $56,668.68 $37,059.84 $21,842.90 -$50,915.00 $7,987.74

4-16-00-00-24-760 Disaster Services $6,008.00 $6,008.00 $6,008.00 -$6,008.00 $0.00

4-16-00-00-31-760 Chain Link Fence $9,646.00 $9,646.00 $9,646.00 $9,646.00

4-16-00-00-43-760 Compost Bins/Pads $2,880.20 $2,880.20 $2,880.20 $2,880.20

4-16-00-00-56-760 Cemetery $8,006.40 $2,497.40 $2,497.40 $2,497.40

4-16-00-00-61-760 GIS System $6,703.29 $6,703.29 $6,703.29 $6,703.29

4-16-00-01-23-760 Fire Capital $150,298.99 $250,298.99 $350,298.99 $160,150.00 $510,448.99

4-16-00-03-74-760 Senior Centre $19,250.00 $19,250.00 $19,250.00 $19,250.00

4-16-00-01-31-760 Common Service - Equipment $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $84,565.13 $104,565.13

4-16-00-02-32-760 Streets Improvements $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,200.00 $10,200.00

4-16-00-01-33-760 Airport Capital $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,527.72 $14,527.72

4-16-00-01-37-760 Drainage $29,581.72 $29,581.72 $29,581.72 $25,000.00 $54,581.72

4-16-00-01-74-760 Community Hall $85,463.22 $24,063.22 $221,522.77 -$188,082.06 $33,440.71

4-16-00-01-77-760 Campground Expansion $34,570.89 $20,986.21 $20,986.21 $20,986.21

4-16-00-02-77-760 ML Sport Park $16,418.68 $16,418.68 $16,418.68 $16,418.68

4-16-00-03-32-760 Cemetery Road $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $148,342.90 $148,342.90

4-16-00-03-73-760 Recreation Agreement $652,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $266,900.00 $266,900.00

4-16-00-02-41-760 WTP $30,698.18 $30,698.18 $30,698.18 -$8,152.97 $22,545.21

4-16-00-03-41-760 Water Dispensing System $3,220.28 $3,220.28 $3,220.28 $3,220.28

4-16-00-01-42-760 Sewer capital $0.00 $13,900.00 $13,900.00 $13,900.00

4-16-00-05-77-760 Downtown Park $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4-16-00-04-77-760 Fishing Pier $8,780.00 $8,780.00 $8,780.00 $8,780.00

4-16-00-07-41-760 East Industrial Loop Water $3,893.82 $3,893.82 $3,893.82 $3,893.82

$1,281,584.00 $675,494.67 $951,688.28 $583,185.75 -$253,158.03 $1,281,716.00

31-Dec-16 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-18 2019 Additions 2019 Deletions 31-Dec-19

4-15-00-00-21-700 RCMP Criminal Records Fee $52,703.05 $57,417.27 $62,685.38 $7,600.00 -$557.00 $69,728.38

4-15-00-00-23-700 Rescue Unit $123,250.23 $126,002.35 $132,243.16 $37,943.00 -$14,276.00 $155,910.16

4-15-00-00-31-700 Land Farmed Site $7,650.00 $7,650.00 $7,650.00 $7,650.00

4-15-00-00-32-700 Walking Path $167,982.14 $67,982.14 $67,982.14 $0.00 $67,982.14

4-15-00-00-43-700 Landfill Site Maintenance $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

4-15-00-00-42-700 Sewer General $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4-15-00-00-56-700 Perpetual Care Fund $60,584.08 $66,064.08 $48,079.08 $5,365.00 -$1,800.00 $51,644.08

4-15-00-00-61-700 West Stettler Planning $3,746.93 $3,746.93 $3,746.93 $3,746.93

4-15-00-00-64-700 BOT - Community Events $11,000.00 $11,000.00 $11,000.00 $24,663.62 $35,663.62

4-15-00-00-69-700 Building Maintenance $28,600.00 $30,800.00 $33,000.00 $2,200.00 $35,200.00

4-15-00-00-73-700 SRC - Building Maintenance $49,689.92 $41,560.47 $9,210.47 $9,210.47

4-15-00-00-74-700

Culture (2017 Community Hall 

Carry Forward) $97,000.00 $96,000.00 $111,000.00 $15,000.00 $126,000.00

4-15-00-00-97-700 General $1,572,507.61 $1,620,422.51 $1,767,304.24 $509,199.00 -$234,983.00 $2,041,520.24

4-16-00-01-12-760 Office Building $7,825.15 $7,825.15 $7,825.15 $7,825.15

4-15-00-01-21-700 RCMP Contract $230,000.00 $230,000.00 $230,000.00 $95,230.38 $325,230.38

4-15-00-01-23-700 Fire - Telus Tower $8,900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4-15-00-01-31-700 Salt Shed $6,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4-15-00-01-32-700 Street Light Replacement $35,769.84 $52,279.84 $68,789.84 $29,110.00 $97,899.84

4-15-00-01-64-700 Beautification $13,138.98 $13,138.98 $13,138.98 $13,138.98

4-15-00-01-41-700 Coat Exterior Reservoir $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00

4-15-00-01-42-700 Sewer Offsite $272,565.90 $272,565.90 $272,565.90 $14,353.00 $286,918.90

4-15-00-01-61-700 SE Industrial Plan $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

Capital Reserves

Total Capital Reserves

Operating Reserves
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4-15-00-01-66-700 Land Development $1,081,152.70 $1,145,468.60 $1,136,813.25 -$65,258.48 $1,071,554.77

4-15-00-01-73-700 Playground Program $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

4-15-00-01-77-700 Tree maintenance $2,950.00 $2,950.00 $5,950.00 $5,950.00

4-15-00-01-69-700 Health Unit $12,500.00 $12,500.00

4-15-00-01-74-700 Seniors HUB $917.33 $6,000.00 -$1,861.00 $5,056.33

4-15-00-02-23-700 Regional Squad Unit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4-15-00-02-32-700 Gravel $35,300.00 $35,300.00 $35,300.00 $35,300.00

4-15-00-02-61-700 Cold lake Survey $13,250.00 $13,250.00 $13,250.00 $13,250.00

4-15-00-02-64-700 BOT - Physician Recruitment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4-15-00-02-73-700 SRC Projector System $2,712.06 $2,712.06 $2,712.06 $2,712.06

4-15-00-02-77-700 Community Orchard $2,800.00 $8,560.00 $13,657.78 $1,620.00 -$4,668.00 $10,609.78

4-15-00-03-12-700 ARB $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00

4-15-00-03-41-700 WTS Operations $81,129.09 $81,129.09 $81,129.09 $81,129.09

4-15-00-03-61-700 Planning $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00

4-15-00-05-64-700 Marketing Plan $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

4-15-00-03-64-700 Parade Float $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4-15-00-04-64-700 Trade Show $45,628.18 $68,689.40 $26,317.65 $95,007.05

4-15-00-04-77-700 In memorium $23,818.18 $23,361.14 $23,361.14

4-15-00-03-77-700 Memorial Park $4,864.44 $4,864.44 $4,864.44 $4,864.44

4-15-00-04-32-700 Slurry Seal $48,942.42 $48,942.42 $3,942.42 $3,942.42

4-15-00-05-41-700 Well Building $50,000.00 $45,628.18 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

4-15-00-06-41-700 Water Plant - Desludging $70,000.00 $70,000.00

4-15-00-07-41-700 Water Plant - Small Capital $50,000.00 $50,000.00

$4,174,514.54 $4,281,889.19 $4,401,308.18 $969,601.65 -$323,403.48 $5,047,506.35

4-15-00-00-98-700 Utilities - Other $467,617.99 $419,650.69 $455,317.82 $318,899.00 -$33,921.27 $740,295.55

4-15-00-00-96-700 Utilities - Water $441,033.82 $677,144.42 $836,000.49 $128,358.00 -$122,855.91 $841,502.58

4-15-00-00-95-700

Contingency Reserve - Interim 

Budget - Available for Capital $240,478.60 $395,460.85 $232,674.74 $681,328.00 -$610,155.24 $303,847.50

$1,149,130.41 $1,492,255.96 $1,523,993.05 $1,128,585.00 -$766,932.42 $1,885,645.63

$5,323,644.95 $5,774,145.15 $5,925,301.23 $2,098,186.65 -$1,090,335.90 $6,933,151.98

$6,605,228.95 $6,449,639.82 $6,876,989.51 $2,681,372.40 -$1,343,493.93 $8,214,867.98Total Capital & Operating Reserves

Total Operating Reserves

Total Interim Budget - Available for Capital (rates /tax)

Total Operating Reserves
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2019 Capital Budget Summary - Final Audit Dec31, 2019 -  2019 final C Run - March 9, 2020

GL Code Project

Actual Project 

Complete Cost  / 

Council Tender 

Cost / Budget 

cost

2019 Budget 

Expense - 

Approved by 

Council

Difference 

(Actual / 

Budget)

Actual -         

Project 

Expenses - Dec 

31, 2019 (Final - 

March 9, 2020)

Utility (Water) 

Avail for 

Capital  2019 

Interim 

Operating 

Budget (Rates) - 

$94,969

Utility (other) 

Avail for Capital 

2019 Interim 

Operating 

Budget (Rates) - 

$301,853

Available for 

Capital 2019 

Interim 

Operating 

Budget (taxes)- 

$679,528

General Reserve 

4-15-00-00-74-

700

2019 

Operating 

Budget / MSI 

Operating 

($54,199)

Debenture / 

Local 

Improvement

Updated Nov 

2019 - Grants - 

MSI - $566,378 

Updated Nov 

2019 Grants - 

FGT $346,344 

+ FGT Top Up - 

$326,235 = 

$672,579

Updated Nov 

2019 - Grants - 

BMTG 

(population) - 

$357,120 Other Total

ADM 6-12-03-00-30-630 Computer replacement $32,511.50 $14,000 -$18,512 $32,511.50 $32,511.50 Office equip $32,511.50

ADM 6-12-03-00-30-630 Computer Server Replacement $23,460.60 $24,000 $539 $23,460.60 $23,460.60 Office equip $23,460.60

FIRE 6-23-99-91-00-764 2001 Fire Engine Replace-2026-$1M $100,000.00 $100,000 $0 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00

FIRE 6-23-00-00-30-630

2 way radio system Replacement AFRRCS (Alberta 1st Responder 

Communication System) in 2021 $60,150.00 $60,150 $0 $60,150.00 $60,150.00 $60,150.00

FIRE 6-23-00-30-00-630

Decontamination Containment System Air Shelter (total regional 

expense $18,000 $17,700.00 $18,000 $300 $17,700.00 $2,842.00 $6,008.00 Disaster $8,850.00 County $17,700.00

OP 2-32-09-00-01-244 Sidewalk replacement program (yearly) $130,518.74 $130,000 -$519 $130,518.74 $55,518.74 $75,000.00 $130,518.74

OP 2-32-09-00-03-244 Pathway Rehab (2017 Council Direction) $42,521.50 $50,000 $7,479 $42,521.50 $42,521.50 $42,521.50

OP 6-32-09-60-00-660

Pathway Expansion - (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance - 

$100,000-46,628.12 = $53,371.88) $46,628.12 $100,000 $53,372 $46,628.12 $46,628.12 $46,628.12

OP 2-32-21-00-03-536 Pavement Patching $95,594.48 $150,000 $54,406 $95,594.48 $95,594.48 $95,594.48

Roads 6-32-21-10-22-610

 51st Avenue - 59-61st Street Cement and Paving -  (Melissa Dec 

30/19 - carry forward balance - $0 $460,511.90 $450,000 -$10,512 $460,511.90 $54,199.00 $90,314.90 $315,998.00 $460,511.90

Roads 6-32-21-10-05-610 49th Ave Overlay $115,678.44 $300,000 $184,322 $115,678.44 $115,678.44 $115,678.44

Roads 6-32-21-10-01-610

Downtown StreetScape Concept Planning - (Melissa Dec 30/19 - 

carry forward balance - $20,000-$8728.79= $11,271.21) $8,728.79 $20,000 $11,271 $8,728.79 $8,728.79 $8,728.79

Water 6-41-11-10-22-610

Watermain replace on 52nd Street between 48-49 Ave - (Melissa 

Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance - $221,369.75 - $205,400.66 = 

$15,969.09) $205,400.66 $280,000 $74,599 $205,400.66 $205,400.66 $205,400.66

Water 6-41-11-10-23-610

Watermain replace west of 57ASTbetween 46-47 Ave - (Melissa Dec 

30/19 - carry forward balance - $229,465.78 - $213,354.80 = 

$16,110.98) $213,354.80 $220,000 $6,645 $213,354.80 $213,354.80 $213,354.80

Water 6-41-14-20-01-620

Water Reservoir Pump Upgrades - (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry 

forward balance - $150,000 - $210.00 = $149,790) $150,000 $150,000 $0.00

Water 6-41-11-30-02-630 Water Meter Reader $3,100.00 $14,500 $11,400 $3,100.00 $3,100.00 $3,100.00

Water 2-41-15-00-00-554 Heart Haven / Health Unit Fire Hydrant (should be $0) $0.00 $7,000 $7,000 $0.00 $0.00

Sanitary 6-42-00-10-22-610

Sewermain replace west of 57ASTbetween 46-47 Ave -  (Melissa 

Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance - $229,465.78 - $213,354.81 = 

$16,110.97) $213,354.81 $220,000 $6,645 $213,354.81 $213,354.81 $213,354.81

Sanitary 6-42-00-20-00-620

Lift Stations A & B Furnaces - (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward 

balance - $30,000 - $0.00 = $30,000) $0.00 $30,000 $30,000 $0.00

Sanitary 6-42-01-10-11-610

Lagoon Cell B (2018) & Cell C (2019) - Desludging  (Melissa Dec 

30/19 - carry forward balance for desludging Cells B (2018 - Budget 

$334,720 / tender amount - $230,162.71) and C (2019 - Budget - 

$300,000 / tender amount - $153,442.67)  - Total 2019 Carry 

forward to 2020 - ($230,162.71+153,442.67-$192,778.92 = 

$190,826.46 $0.00 $300,000 $300,000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Storm 6-37-00-10-07-610

Storm Replacement northeast of lift station A (57 Street) - Melissa - 

Dec 30, 2019 - project concelled $0.00 $100,000 $100,000 $0.00

Equip 6-31-11-50-00-650

3/4 Tonne Truck - (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance - 

$36,526.25 - $0 = $39,526.25) $0.00 $40,000 $40,000 $0.00

Equip 6-31-11-50-02-650

Tandem -  (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance - $170,000-

0=$170,000) $0.00 $170,000 $170,000 $0.00 $0.00

Equip 6-31-11-30-06-630

Snow Blower - (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance - 

$180,000 - 0 = $180,000) $0.00 $180,000 $180,000 $0.00 $0.00

Equip 6-31-11-30-18-630 Vehicle Scanner $10,976.39 $12,000 $1,024 $10,976.39 $10,976.39 $10,976.39

Equip 6-32-10-10-01-610 Christmas Decorations $11,965.00 $12,000 $35 $11,965.00 $11,965.00 $11,965.00

Cem 6-56-00-60-01-660

Cemetery Columbarium - Allan - January 6, 2020 - carry forward 

balance - $20,000 - $1800 = $18,200 $1,800.00 $20,000 $18,200 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00

WTP 6-41-01-20-22-620

WTP - MCC Room Air Conditioning - (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry 

forward balance - $10,000 - $675.96 = $9324.04) $675.96 $10,000 $9,324 $675.96 $675.96 $675.96

WTP 6-41-01-20-23-620 WTP - Aeration for Low Llift $20,748.28 $50,000 $29,252 $20,748.28 $20,748.28 $20,748.28

WTP 6-41-01-20-10-620

WTP - Cathodic Protection Distribution Line -  (Melissa Dec 30/19 - 

carry forward balance - $100,000 - 0 = $100,000) $0.00 $100,000 $100,000 $0.00

WTP 6-41-01-20-24-620 WTP - Primary Coagulant $85,092.30 $80,000 -$5,092 $85,092.30 $85,092.30 $85,092.30

WTP 6-41-01-20-25-620 WTP - Modify Heating System $3,337.00 $15,000 $11,663 $3,337.00 $3,337.00 $3,337.00

SRC 6-73-11-20-02-620 SRC - New Flooring - Dressing rooms $175,030.46 $165,000 -$10,030 $175,030.46 $175,030.46 $175,030.46

SRC 2-73-11-02-03-239

SRC - Red Arena - Re-vamp player boxes (glass, boards and gates) - 
carry forward to 2020 (Allan Sept 11) $0.00 $16,500 $16,500 $0.00

POOL 2-73-13-03-03-252 Pool - Roof - Hail Damage - Insurance Claim (Allan Sept 11) $0.00 $20,000 $20,000 $0.00

Town of Stettler

Total Other Reserves                                                       

(for capital purposes)
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POOL 2-73-13-03-04-252

Pool - Change rooms doors and frames (Allan - April 26 - Project 

deleted - can be done at a later date - replace handicapped lift a 

priority right now - budget $6000) $5,032.31 $15,000 $9,968 $5,032.31 $5,032.31 $5,032.31

PARKS 6-77-02-60-00-660 Parks - Off leash dog park transition area & lighting $11,219.32 $20,000 $8,781 $11,219.32 $11,219.32 $11,219.32

PARKS 2-77-05-00-02-239

Parks - West Stettler Park - Imp (2019 Strategic Plan) - Allan - January 

6, 2020 - carry forward balance - $25,000 $0.00 $25,000 $25,000 $0.00

PARKS 6-77-81-10-00-610

Outdoor Rink - board package - carry fwd to 2020 (Allan Sept 11) - 

Allan - January 6, 2020 - project not being done - can be done 

through maintenance budget starting in 2021 operational budget $0.00 $60,000 $60,000 $0.00

Hall 6-74-14-30-02-630

Community Hall - HVAC - Allan - January 6, 2020 - carry forward 

balance - $271,000.00 - $82,917.94 $188,082.06 $271,000 $82,918 $188,082.06 $188,082.06 Community Hall & Culture Reserve $188,082.06

Planning 2-61-02-00-05-239

North ASP -  (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward balance - $25,000 - 

0 = $25,000) $0.00 $25,000 $25,000 $0.00 Planning Reserve $0.00

Planning 2-69-03-00-00-252 Bus Garage Update (roofing) $15,902.88 $15,000 -$903 $15,902.88 $15,902.88 $15,902.88

Culture 2-74-99-91-00-764 Arts and Culture $15,000.00 $15,000 $0 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

Council Motion - 19:03:04 - March 5, 2019 (Capital Budget) $4,074,150

Addition 6-73-12-30-00-630 Add: - Motion 19:03:04 - March 5 - SRC - Stepper $6,895.00 $8,000 $1,105 $6,895.00 $6,895.00 $6,895.00

Addition 6-77-87-60-00-660 Add: Council Motion -19:03:19 - March 19 (Legacy Track) $154,367.79 $150,000 -$4,368 $154,367.79 $154,367.79 $154,367.79

Addition 2-26-02-00-00-263 Add : Council Motion - 19:08:16 - Hazard Materials Abatement $387,110.12 $168,053 -$219,058 $387,110.12 $387,110.12 $387,110.12

Addition 6-12-99-93-00-640 Add : Council Motion - 19:08:17 - Vision Credit Union Parking $65,258.48 $64,343 -$915 $65,258.48 $65,258.48 Land Devel Res $65,258.48

$2,927,707.69 $4,464,546 $1,536,838 $2,927,707.69 $112,953.54 $29,721.27 $593,562.22 $154,367.79 $315,320.64 $558,830.62 $0.00 $632,110.27 $205,993.34 $315,998.00 $2,927,707.69

100% $1,076,350.00 $736,237.03 -$105,444.27 $122,283.66 $0.00 $2,927,707.69

$340,112.97 $0.00

2018 Carry Forward

2018 Carry Forward - Projects not Completed

Brought forward 

from 2018 

Budget Carry 

Forward

2018 Approved 

Amount (with 

tender amount 

updates)

Difference from 

Budget to 

Actual

Actual -         

Project 

Expenses - Dec 

31, 2019 (Final - 

March 9, 2020)

Utility (Water) 

Available for 

Capital Budget 

Utility (other) 

Available for 

Capital Budget 

Available for 

Capital (taxes)

Transfer From 

General 

Reserves

Operating 

Budget

Debenture / 

Local Improve

Updated Nov 

2019 - Grants - 

MSI - $566,378 

Updated Nov 

2019 Grants - 

FGT $346,344 

+ FGT Top Up - 

$326,235 = 

$672,579

Updated Nov 

2019 - Grants - 

BMTG 

(population) - 

$357,120 Total

ENG C/T 6-32-21-10-22-610

 51st Avenue - 57-59th Street Cement and Paving - April 3 - Motion 

18:04:04 - 2018 Carry Forward - $25,000 (Melissa - December 20) 0.00 $25,000.00 $25,000 $0.00 $0.00

ENG W/S 6-41-11-10-20-610

Water & Sewer replacement - 51Ave 59-61 Street - April 3 - Motion 

18:04:03 - 2018 Carry Forward - $25,000 (Melissa - December 20) 1,899.45 $25,000.00 $23,101 $1,899.45 $1,899.45 $0.00 $1,899.45

ENG W 6-41-14-10-01-610

Water Reservoir Exterior and Insulation - 2018 Carry Forward - 

(Melissa - December 20) -  (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward 

balance - $50,000 - 0 = $50,000) 0.00 50,000.00 $50,000 $0.00

Coat Reservoir 

Exterior $0.00

OP 2-41-16-00-00-554

Fire Hydrant Nozzle Replacement -  2018 Carry Forward - (Melissa - 

December 20) 8,210.40 15,000.00 $6,790 $8,210.40 $8,210.40 $8,210.40

ENG Lag 6-42-01-10-11-610

Lagoon Cell B (2018) & Cell C (2019) - Desludging  (Melissa Dec 

30/19 - carry forward balance for desludging Cells B (2018 - Budget 

$334,720 / tender amount - $230,162.71) and C (2019 - Budget - 

$300,000 / tender amount - $153,442.67)  - Total 2019 Carry 

forward to 2020 - ($230,162.71+153,442.67-$192,778.92 = 

$190,826.46 192,778.92 334,720.00 $141,941 $192,778.92 $192,778.92 $192,778.92

ENG Lag 6-42-01-10-15-610

Lagoon - Armor Banks of Cells 7, 8, 9 - 2018 Carry Forward - 

(Melissa - December 20) 0.00 125,000.00 $125,000 $0.00

ENG S 6-42-00-10-20-610

New Sewer Dump - 2018 Carry Forward - (Melissa - December 20) -  

(Melissa - December 20) -  (Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward 

balance - $115,000 - 0 = $115,000) 0.00 115,000.00 $115,000 $0.00

ENG S 6-32-03-60-00-660 Snow Dump Expansion 1,149.74 7,000.00 $5,850 $1,149.74 $1,149.74 $1,149.74

EQT 6-33-00-30-02-630 Airport Beacon - 2018 Carry Forward - (Melissa - December 20) 0.00 17,500.00 $17,500 $0.00

BLDG 6-41-01-20-19-620

WTP - Membrane Autopsy -  2018 Carry Forward - (Melissa - 

December 20) 520.17 18,000.00 $17,480 $520.17 $520.17 $520.17

ENG W 6-41-01-10-01-610

WTP - Waste Pond Dredging  -  2018 Carry Forward - (Melissa - 

December 20) - (Melissa - December 20) -  (Melissa Dec 30/19 - 

carry forward balance - $350,000 - 1171.80 = $348,828.20) 1,171.80 350,000.00 $348,828 $1,171.80 $1,171.80 $1,171.80

BLDG 6-41-01-20-21-620

WTP - 400mm Distribution Line Valve  -  2018 Carry Forward - 

(Melissa - December 20) -  (Melissa - December 20) -  (Melissa Dec 

30/19 - carry forward balance - $250,000 - $20,499.36 = 

$229,500.64) 20,499.36 250,000.00 $229,501 $20,499.36 $20,499.36 $20,499.36

BLDG 6-41-01-20-20-620

WTP - Dual Chemical Feed Line -  2018 Carry Forward - (Melissa - 

December 20) 8,152.97 25,000.00 $16,847 $8,152.97 $8,152.97 WTP Reserve $8,152.97

EQT 6-31-11-30-15-630

Backhoe - 2018 Carry Forward - $6000 for new grave bucket 

(Melissa - December 20) 4,200.00 6,000.00 $1,800 $4,200.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00

$8,850.00

Transfer From Other Reserves Other
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EQT 6-12-02-30-03-630

Council - Board Room Chairs - 2018 Carry Forward - Steve - Working 

with Clearview to find sutable chair - or stick with old ones 0.00 11,000.00 $11,000 $0.00 Clearview $0.00

Water / 

Sewer 6-41-11-10-08-610

4203-50A Ave - Motion 18:05:20 - 2018 Carry Forward - $140,000 

to 2019 to complete (Melissa - january 7, 2019) -  (Melissa Dec 

30/19 - carry forward $5000 to cover engineering inspections - 

$5000) 97,036.19 140,000.00 $42,964 $97,036.19 $97,036.19 $97,036.19

EQT 6-56-00-30-00-630

Cemetery Vacuum Mower - 2017 Carry Forward - Lee - 20/12/17 - 

$24,000  -  2018 Carry Forward - carry forward balance - Allan 

January 2, 2019 $18,460.49 24,000.00 $5,540 $18,460.49 $13,543.83 $4,916.66 $18,460.49

Total 2018 Carry Forward $354,079.49 $1,538,220.00 $354,079.49 $9,902.37 $4,200.00 $16,593.02 $20,499.36 $8,152.97 $0.00 $0.00 $289,815.11 $0.00 $0.00 $4,916.66 $0.00 $354,079.49

$354,079.49

Prior Years Carry Forward

Prior Years Carry Forward

Brought forward 

from Budget 

Carry Forward

Previous 

Approved 

Amount (with 

tender amount 

updates)

Actual -         

Project 

Expenses - Dec 

31, 2019 (Final - 

March 9, 2020)

Utility (Water) 

Available for 

Capital Budget 

Utility (other) 

Available for 

Capital Budget 

Available for 

Capital (taxes)

Transfer From 

General 

Reserves

 Operating 

Budget

Debenture / 

Local Improve

Updated Nov 

2019 - Grants - 

MSI - $566,378 

Updated Nov 

2019 Grants - 

FGT $346,344 

+ FGT Top Up - 

$326,235 = 

$672,579

Updated Nov 

2019 - Grants - 

BMTG 

(population) - 

$357,120 Total

ENG W/S 6-41-11-10-19-610

Motion 17:03:04 - Sewer / Water Main 51 Ave - 57 to 59 Street 

(Total Budget $970,000 (450,000+520,000) Contract Price - 

$737,042 - $232,958 under budget - 2017 Carry Forward - Melissa 

20/12/17 - $25,000 Enginnering and final work. - 2018 Carry 

Forward - Warranty Expires in 2019 - carry forward balance 

(25,000-8587.35=16,412.65) - Melissa January 7, 2019 -  (Melissa 

Dec 30/19 - carry forward $16,413 to cover engineering 

inspections - $16,413) $0.00 16,413.00 $0.00 CAP-8973 $0.00 $0.00

ENG W/S

641111012610 / 

642001014610

Motion 17:02:27 -  Sewer / Water - 50 Ave back alley between 55-

56 Street - (Total Budget $500,000 (250,000+250,000)        $78,217 

Under Budget - 2017 Carry Forward - Melissa 20/12/17 - $10,000 

Enginnering and final work. - 2018 Carry Forward - Warranty 

Expires in 2019 - carry forward balance - Melissa January 7, 2019 - 

(Melissa Dec 30/19 - carry forward $10,000 to cover engineering 

inspections - $10,000) $0.00 10,000.00 $0.00 CAP-8974 $0.00 $0.00

ENG T 6-32-09-60-00-660

Pathway System Improvements (AG Society - $200,000) - Reserve 

balance December 31, 2016 - $167,982.00          Motion - 17:06:13 - 

June 20, 2017 - 2017 Carry Forward - Melissa 20/12/17 - 

$41,014,.73 -  2018 Carry Forward - need to relandscape 

boulevard in 2019 - carry forward $10,000 - Melissa January 7, 

2019 $0.00 10,000.00 $0.00

EQT 6-33-00-10-01-630

Airport - GPS Approach - 2017 Carry Forward - Melissa 20/12/17 - 

$40,000  -  2018 Carry Forward - carry forward balance (40,000-

7,450 = 32,550) - Melissa January 7, 2019 - (Melissa Dec 30/19 - 

carry forward balance (joint Airport Grant - runway lighting) 

$32,550 - 0 = $32,550) $0.00 32,550.00 $0.00 $0.00 County $0.00

ENG S 6-42-01-10-13-610

Lagoon - Cell Rehabilitation - 2017 Carry Forward - Melissa 

20/12/17 - $75,000 - Enginnering and final work.- 2018 Carry 

Forward - carry forward balance - warranty expires in 2019 

(75,000-15,062 = 59,938) - Melissa January 7, 2019 $0.00 59,950.00 $0.00

EQT 6-41-11-30-03-630

SCADA Water Communication System -  2017 Carry Forward 

Balance - Melissa - 20/12/17 - $120,500 - $31,604.70 = $88,895.30 - 

2018 Carry Forward - carry forward balance to  2019 (88,895.30-

54,188.57 = 34,706.73) - Melissa January 7, 2019 - (Melissa Dec 

30/19 - carry forward balance (joint Airport Grant - runway lighting) 

$34,706.73 - $2201.72 = $32,505.01) 34,706.73 $0.00

Parks 6-77-82-60-00-660 Flag Poles $325.00 325.00 $325.00 $325.00 $325.00

Creek 6-37-00-00-14-610 Red Willow Creek Study (from 2018) $181.00 181.00 $181.00 $181.00 $181.00

Lagoon 6-42-01-10-12-610 Lagoon - Legal $5,916.85 3,750.60 $5,916.85 $5,916.85 $5,916.85

Total Previouis Years Carry Forward $6,422.85 $167,876.33 $6,422.85 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,916.85 $0.00 $506.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,422.85

Total 2019 Capital Budget (Inc Carry Forward) $3,288,210.03 $6,170,641.83 $3,288,210.03 $122,855.91 $33,921.27 $610,155.24 $180,784.00 $323,473.61 $559,336.62 $0.00 $921,925.38 $205,993.34 $315,998.00 $13,766.66 $3,288,210.03

100% $766,932.42 $504,257.61 $1,906,641.42 $754,060.81 $409,767.22 $0.00

$1,271,190.03 $984,716.04 $548,067.47 $93,769.22

Transfer From Other Reserves Other

Total Grants Available 2019

Total Reserves Balance

PROJECT IS COMPLETE PROJECT IS COMPLETE

PROJECT IS COMPLETE PROJECT IS COMPLETE
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TOWN OF STETTLER
BANK RECONCILIATION

AS OF March 31, 2020

Net Balance at End of Previous Month 9,932,098.20$         

ADD:  General Receipts   (summarized below) 901,584.72              

           Interest Earned (Prime 3.95% less 1.65% = 2.30%) 18,422.15                

           Investments Matured -                           

SUBTOTAL 10,852,105.07         

LESS:  General Disbursements 1,010,426.83           

            Payroll 280,965.61              

            Investments -                           

            Debenture Payments -                           

            Returned Cheques 1,198.39                  

            Bank Charges 1,089.37                  

SUBTOTAL 1,293,680.20           

NET BALANCE AT END OF CURRENT MONTH    (General Ledger) 9,558,424.87$         

Balance at End of Month - Bank 9,760,524.38           

ADD:  Outstanding Deposits 3,934.37                  

LESS: Outstanding Cheques 206,033.88              

NET BALANCE AT END OF CURRENT MONTH     (Bank) 9,558,424.87$         

THIS STATEMENT SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL THIS 5th DAY OF MAY 2020

_________________________________            ______________________________________

MAYOR                                                                 ASSISTANT CAO

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12

A B C
GENERAL RECEIPTS SUMMARY

Tax AR 256,149

Utility AR 276,671

ATCO Franchise 57,565

Altagas Franchise 103,096

Shirley Mclellan Water 67,082

SRC Ice Rental 10,107

County of Stettler Houseing Author-Park Lot 30,351

AE Kennedy Rent 16,266

Other 84,298

Total 901,585
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  System:    2020-04-29  10:50:23 AM                           Town Of Stettler                            Page      1  
  User Date: 2020-04-29                                 BANK TRANSFER POSTING JOURNAL                      User ID:  Veronica       
                                                              Bank Reconciliation
  
 Audit Trail Code: CMXFR00000011  
 *  Voided Transaction
  
   From Chequebook ID  To Chequebook ID     Number                    Transfer Date         Posting Date                    Amount
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
    Description
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   GENERAL             MARKET CORP          666472004200001           2020-04-20            2020-04-20                  $60,000.00
    BOT Grant 2020-2              
  
   Account Number                  Account Description                                                Debit                 Credit
   -----------------------------   -------------------------------------------------   --------------------   --------------------
   3-01-00-00-00-121               Bank - General Operating                                           $0.00             $60,000.00
   3-01-00-00-00-128               Bank - Board of Trade                                         $60,000.00                  $0.00
                                                                                       --------------------   --------------------
                                                                                                 $60,000.00             $60,000.00
  
  
Total Transfers:  1             
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            System:    2020-04-30 9:40:56 AM                         Town Of Stettler                       Page:    1      
            User Date: 2020-04-30                               CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                  User ID: Veronica       
                                                                   Payables Management
  
             Ranges:    From:                          To:                                 From:                To:
           Vendor ID    First                          Last                  Chequebook ID GENERAL              GENERAL
           Vendor Name  First                          Last                  Cheque Number ONL000286            ONL000291
           Cheque Date  First                          Last
  
          Sorted By: Cheque Number
  
                     Distribution Types Included:All
                                                 
           Vendor Name                    Cheque Number      Cheque Date     Cheque Amount
             ======================================================================================================================
             Access Gas Services Inc.       ONL000286          2020-04-30           $25,304.94
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Joint Office March Gas Bill      202003-3693               $1,387.90
                          Fire Joint March Gas Bill        202003-3687               $1,260.75
                          Town Shop March Gas Bill         2020003-3694                $912.57
                          Airport March Gas Bill           2020003-3686                $258.41
                          WTP March Gas Bill               202003-3689               $6,125.93
                          Water Trans March Gas Bill       202003-3684                 $256.23
                          Sewer 1 March Gas Bill           202003-3685                 $269.66
                          Sewer 2 March Gas Bill           202003-3692                 $246.42
                          SRC & Pool March Gas Bill        202003-3691              $13,412.78
                          Community Hall March Gas Bill    202003-3690                 $536.39
                          Parks Lion March Gas Bill        202003-*3688                $223.02
                          Gear Up March Gas Bill           202003-3679                 $414.88
             ======================================================================================================================
             Corporate Payment Systems      ONL000287          2020-04-30           $16,073.11
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Fire Joint COVID-19 Supplies     2020.04.06.292            $7,166.34
                          SRC Janitor Supplies             2020.04.06.312                $8.40
                          GIS reMarkable 2 & Plus, Freig   2020.04.06                $1,004.41
                          SVWS Corp Visa                   2020.04.06.SVW              $535.76
                          Fire Joint Safety Codes/Lables   2020.04.06.655            $3,822.57
                          Admin COVID-19 Supplies          2020.04.06.727               $75.37
                          Office Tape                      2020.04.06.758                $6.27
                          Pool Hotel Room's /Parking       2020.04.06.762              $545.64
                          Shop Canon EOS DSLR Camera       2020.04.06.763            $1,228.71
                          Park Strap                       2020.04.06.764               $20.99
                          Fitness Area Special Events Su   2020.04.06.768              $745.22
                          WTP Sludge Curtain Materials     2020.04.06.832              $372.60
                          Pool Swim Diapers/P&L Coffee     2020.04.06.981              $747.76
             ======================================================================================================================
             Enmax Energy Corporation       ONL000288          2020-04-30           $73,255.14
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          March Power Bills                20-2904214               $73,255.14
             ======================================================================================================================
             Shaw Cable                     ONL000289          2020-04-30               $73.50
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Com Hall WiFi May 17 to Jun 16   2020.04.17                   $73.50
             ======================================================================================================================
             Shaw Cable                     ONL000290          2020-04-30              $288.75
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          SRC WiFi Apr 15 to May 14        2020.04.15                  $288.75
             ======================================================================================================================
             Shaw Cablesystems GP           ONL000291          2020-04-30              $109.15
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Fitness Area Cable TV            2020.04.01                  $109.1568



                 System:  2020-04-30 9:40:56 AM                     Town Of Stettler                        Page:    2      
              User Date:            2020-04-30                 CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                   User ID: Veronica       
                                                                  Payables Management
  
            Vendor Name                     Cheque Number    Cheque Date      Cheque Amount
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  
                                                                          ---------------------
                                                    Total Cheques                  $115,104.59                                                                          =====================
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            System:    2020-04-30 9:13:18 AM                         Town Of Stettler                       Page:    1      
            User Date: 2020-04-30                               CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                  User ID: Veronica       
                                                                   Payables Management
  
             Ranges:    From:                          To:                                 From:                To:
           Vendor ID    First                          Last                  Chequebook ID GENERAL              GENERAL
           Vendor Name  First                          Last                  Cheque Number 74440                74449
           Cheque Date  First                          Last
  
          Sorted By: Cheque Number
  
                     Distribution Types Included:All
                                                 
           Vendor Name                    Cheque Number      Cheque Date     Cheque Amount
             ======================================================================================================================
             Brennan Auto Body Repair Ltd.  74440              2020-04-30              $365.09
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Park Repair Hail Damage #175     23118                       $365.09
             ======================================================================================================================
             ESC Automation                 74441              2020-04-30            $1,750.88
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Pool Software Maintenance        SCPAY0101472              $1,750.88
             ======================================================================================================================
             Falcon Equipment Ltd.          74442              2020-04-30          $167,685.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Equipment Larue D50 Snowblower   311000025               $167,685.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             GFOA Alberta Chapter           74443              2020-04-30               $39.90
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          SVWS Graham Scott Membership     9596                         $39.90
             ======================================================================================================================
             Levitt Safety                  74444              2020-04-30            $3,292.13
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Fire Joint & County Respirator   5363546-00                $3,292.13
             ======================================================================================================================
             Receiver General for Canada    74445              2020-04-30           $59,660.66
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Town Tax Remittance              PP09-20                  $51,611.18
                          Town Tax Remittance              PP09-20.                  $6,139.83
                          BOT Tax Remittance               PP09-20.BOT               $1,841.76
                          SVWS Tax Remittance              PP09-20.SVWS                 $67.89
             ======================================================================================================================
             Shirley McClellan Regional Wat 74446              2020-04-30            $9,612.53
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Wtr Trsf Stn Jan/Feb/Mar Util    SMRWSC-001224             $9,612.53
             ======================================================================================================================
             Stettler Waste Management      74447              2020-04-30           $96,720.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Jnt Landfill 1st Qtr Requisiti   SWM0001827               $96,720.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Town of Stettler - Petty Cash  74448              2020-04-30               $81.75
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Admon Lotto & Hand Soap          2020.04.27                   $81.75
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                 System:  2020-04-30 9:13:18 AM                     Town Of Stettler                        Page:    2      
              User Date:            2020-04-30                 CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                   User ID: Veronica       
                                                                  Payables Management
  
            Vendor Name                     Cheque Number    Cheque Date      Cheque Amount
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
             ======================================================================================================================
             Work Authority                 74449              2020-04-30            $1,039.50
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Fire Joint 2-Pairs of NFPA CSA   597510                    $1,039.50
  
                                                                          ---------------------
                                                    Total Cheques                  $340,247.44
                                                                          =====================
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            System:    2020-05-01 2:02:45 PM                         Town Of Stettler                       Page:    1      
            User Date: 2020-05-01                               CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                  User ID: Veronica       
                                                                   Payables Management
  
             Ranges:    From:                          To:                                 From:                To:
           Vendor ID    First                          Last                  Chequebook ID GENERAL              GENERAL
           Vendor Name  First                          Last                  Cheque Number First                Last
           Cheque Date  2020-05-05                     2020-05-05
  
          Sorted By: Cheque Number
  
                     Distribution Types Included:All
                                                 
           Vendor Name                    Cheque Number      Cheque Date     Cheque Amount
             ======================================================================================================================
             Action Plumbing & Excavating   EFT0002344         2020-05-05           $10,526.61
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP Oil                          I025111                   $2,567.25
                          Wtr Trn  Stn Ser  Space Heater   W33500                      $308.70
                          Wtr Lift A&B Stns Ser Furnaces   W33501                    $1,296.54
                          Pool Centruy Motor               I025170                     $627.90
                          Pool Service Call Water Pressu   W33474                      $875.66
                          WTP Modify Heating System        W33360                    $4,075.66
                          Comm Hall Commercial Faucet      I025230                     $774.90
             ======================================================================================================================
             APEX Supplementary Pension Pla EFT0002345         2020-05-05              $369.92
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Supplementary Pension Plan TR    PP09-20                     $369.92
             ======================================================================================================================
             Barnes, Roger                  EFT0002346         2020-05-05               $25.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          SRC May SRC Phone Allowance      2020.05.01                   $25.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Stettler Regional Board of Tra EFT0002347         2020-05-05            $1,500.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Admin LTait Retirement HofA$'s   1449                      $1,500.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Bounty Onsite Inc.             EFT0002348         2020-05-05            $2,966.57
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          SRC COVID-19 Supplie & Janitor   001-096631                  $564.85
                          Trans Janitor Supplies           001-095870                  $182.69
                          WTP Janitor Supplies             001-096608                  $313.88
                          Water Trans Hydrant Fittings     001-095645                   $27.69
                          Water Trans Paint & Supplies     001-095864                    $4.43
                          Watr Trans Slip Tank Paint       001-095863                   $43.36
                          Water Trans Marking Paint        001-096019                   $47.56
                          Water Trans Placards Slip Tank   001-095901                   $48.04
                          SRC Janitor Supplies             001-095987                  $765.46
                          SRC Scrubber Pads                001-095849                   $92.43
                          SRC Janitor Supplies             001-096520                   $92.45
                          SRC Janitor Supplies             001-096354                  $460.39
                          SRC Safety Supplies              001-096444                   $19.85
                          Comm Hall Janitor Supplies       001-096348                   $36.75
                          Comm Hall Caution Tape           001-096690                  $240.34
                          Sewer Garbage Bags               001-096660                   $26.40
             ======================================================================================================================
             Canadian Union of Public Emplo EFT0002349         2020-05-05              $687.50
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Union Dues                       PP09-20                     $687.50
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                 System:  2020-05-01 2:02:45 PM                     Town Of Stettler                        Page:    2      
              User Date:            2020-05-01                 CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                   User ID: Veronica       
                                                                  Payables Management
  
            Vendor Name                     Cheque Number    Cheque Date      Cheque Amount
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
             ======================================================================================================================
             Central Sharpening             EFT0002350         2020-05-05              $415.80
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          SRC/Parks Zamboni & Chipper      28335                       $415.80
             ======================================================================================================================
             Clearview Public Schools       EFT0002351         2020-05-05           $13,017.65
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Admin Insurance Jan 1-Oct 3120   6048-B                   $10,537.74
                          Joint Office March Expenses      6169                      $2,479.91
             ======================================================================================================================
             Dahl, Steven                   EFT0002352         2020-05-05               $50.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Shop May Tool Allowance          2020.05.01                   $50.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Dodd, Sonia                    EFT0002353         2020-05-05               $25.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Pool May Phone Allowance         2020.05.01                   $25.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Gerlitz, Steven                EFT0002354         2020-05-05              $100.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Admin/Office May Travel Allow    2020.05.01                  $100.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Graham, Leann                  EFT0002355         2020-05-05              $175.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          P&D May Phone & Trvl Allowance   2020.05.01                  $175.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Heartland Stationers (2014) Lt EFT0002356         2020-05-05              $309.80
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Admin Stationery                 19181                        $51.65
                          Fire Joint COVID-19 Supplies     19385                        $62.93
                          WTP Stationery                   19408                        $63.95
                          Water Trans Stationery           19174                        $45.17
                          Water  Trans Stationery          19348                        $86.10
             ======================================================================================================================
             Heartland Registry Services    EFT0002357         2020-05-05              $152.25
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Admin Appres Search (mobiles)    SR100008694                 $152.25
             ======================================================================================================================
             Howe, Graham                   EFT0002358         2020-05-05               $25.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          SRC/Cemetery May Phone Allow     2020.05.01                   $25.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             IJD Inspections Ltd.           EFT0002359         2020-05-05              $842.06
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Plan & Dev Building Permits      ST2020-03                   $842.06
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             ======================================================================================================================
             King, Allan                    EFT0002360         2020-05-05               $52.47
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          SRC Headset                      2020.04.22                   $52.47
             ======================================================================================================================
             Mountainview Systems Ltd.      EFT0002361         2020-05-05              $225.75
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Water Trans Harnes/Lifting &     SI62192                     $225.75
             ======================================================================================================================
             Municipal Property Consultants EFT0002362         2020-05-05            $6,803.08
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Assessor May 2020 Assessor       17132                     $6,803.08
             ======================================================================================================================
             OK Tire Stettler               EFT0002363         2020-05-05               $47.84
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Shop Bore Valve Apdapter         IN061108                     $17.39
                          Trans Light Truck Tire Repair    IN061497                     $30.45
             ======================================================================================================================
             QM Contracting                 EFT0002364         2020-05-05            $1,575.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Water April Meter Reader         114098                    $1,575.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             RMA Fuel Ltd.                  EFT0002365         2020-05-05           $11,841.24
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Parks/Tran/Water Diesel Marked   PF-8146-83181             $1,761.46
                          Park 4 Grease Tubes              PF-8161-83367                $39.63
                          Park/Trans/Water Gasoline        PF-8188-83478               $220.72
                          Water Trans Repairs Unit #3      PF-8190-83517                $71.79
                          Misc Deposit Gas Oil etc         PF-8140-83053             $9,747.64
             ======================================================================================================================
             Robbins, Brad                  EFT0002366         2020-05-05              $100.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          P&L May Travel Allowance         2020.05.01                  $100.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Scott, Graham                  EFT0002367         2020-05-05              $307.33
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          HBC Trade Show Promo Items       2020.02.10                  $307.33
             ======================================================================================================================
             Standage, Maddie               EFT0002368         2020-05-05              $150.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Plan & Dev May Travel Allowanc   2020.05.01                  $150.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Stenlund, Wayne                EFT0002369         2020-05-05               $25.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Shop May Tool Allowance          2020.05.01                   $25.00
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             ======================================================================================================================
             Switenky, Greg                 EFT0002370         2020-05-05              $370.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Admin/Office May Phone & Trvl    2020.05.01                  $370.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Tagish Engineering Ltd.        EFT0002371         2020-05-05           $41,785.59
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          TS98 2020 Downtown Streetscape   17688                     $8,256.39
                          TS97-61 St Laneway Replacement   17687                    $18,901.10
                          TS99 - 52nd St Watermain Repl    17689                    $10,467.29
                          TS93 - 57A St Land Infrastruct   17685                     $1,681.31
                          TS100 - Red Willow Creek Clean   17690                     $1,614.82
                          TS*9 - 2019 Lagoon Desludging    17686                       $864.68
             ======================================================================================================================
             Trinus Technologies Inc        EFT0002372         2020-05-05              $628.95
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Computer Anti-Virus, E-Mail,     R52208-27455                $628.95
             ======================================================================================================================
             Yost, Dustin & Maria Cristine  EFT0002373         2020-05-05            $1,800.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Comm Hall Apr 2020 Janitor       2020.04.01                $1,800.00
  
                                                                          ---------------------
                                                    Total Cheques                   $96,900.41
                                                                          =====================
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April 29, 2020 
 
 
Dear Mayors, Councillors and CAOs: 
 
I am writing to acknowledge that in recent months AUMA has received several concerns from 
members related to physician funding changes and the resulting impacts on access to health care, 
particularly in smaller communities. This includes formal requests for action from municipalities such 
as the Town of Pincher Creek and Lac La Biche County, as well as numerous emails and phone calls 
from others. 
 
On April 24, 2020, the Minister of Health announced further changes to physician funding that are 
intended to protect access to health care in rural and remote communities in Alberta. One of the 
initiatives referred to in the Minister’s announcement is the formation of a working group by the 
Provincial Primary Care Network Committee which will provide recommendations on how to improve 
primary care in rural communities. In order to ensure that the perspectives of municipalities are shared 
within this working group, I have requested that a representative from AUMA be included amongst 
the members of the group.     
 
Access to appropriate medical care in all communities is critical. Recognizing this, AUMA is also 
connecting directly with both the Alberta Medical Association (AMA) and Alberta Health to gain 
additional insight into this issue.  The insight acquired during discussions with AMA and the province 
will allow AUMA to build a more impactful advocacy strategy to support equitable access to health 
care for all Albertans. 
 
Additionally, AUMA is sending a  letter to the Minister of Health to request a meeting to discuss 
member concerns and the funding decisions made by the province to-date, and to ask him to ensure 
that municipalities have an ongoing voice in the work being done to achieve equitable access to 
health care for all Albertans in all communities. 
 
If you would like to discuss this matter with me directly, please feel free to contact me by email at 
president@auma.ca or my cell phone at (403) 363-9224. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 

Barry Morishita 
AUMA President 
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https://www.alberta.ca/release.cfm?xID=70161C7BFBFF2-FD66-A983-3300D09BD3FE5262
https://doccentre.auma.ca/auma/CorporateAdmin/Templates%20and%20Forms/Branded%20Templates/president@auma.ca
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